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Health and Welfare Agency 

STATE COUNCIL ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES AND 
... _ ~REA BOARDS ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES 

Item 4100 from the Federal 
Trust Fund and Item 4110 
from reimbursements Budget p. HW 1-3 

Requested 1984-85 ...... : .................................................................. . 
Estimated 1983-84 ............................................................................ . 
Actual 1982-83 ................................................................................. . 

$3,268,000 
3,997,000 
3,031,000 

Requested decrease $729,000 (-18.2 percent) 
Total recommended reduction .................................................. .. None 

1984-85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item Description 
4100-OO1-890-State Council oil Developmental 

Fund 
Federal 

Amount 
$3,268,000 

Disabilities 
-Support 
-Community Program Development 
-Allocation to Area Boards 

(787,000) 
(649,000) 

(1,832,000) 
4110-001-OO1-:-Area Boards on Developmental 

Disabilities 
Reimbursements 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Unanticipated Federal Funds. Recommend adoption of 

Budget Bill language requiring the state council to allocate 
to community program development any federal funds it 
receives in excess of the amounts appropriated by· the Legis-
lature. 

2. Federal Funds Allocation. Reduce Item 4100-001-890(d) 
by $174l)(JO and increase Item 4100-001-89O(c) by $174/)00. 
Recommend that funds proposed for one-half position ($15,-
000) and operating expense ($159,000) for area boards be 
used instead for community program development in ac-
cord with current legislative policies. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Analysis 
page 
785 

787 

The State Council on Developmental Disabilities operates pursuant to 
the provisions of the Lanterman Developmental Disabilities Services Act 
(Ch 1365/76) and related federal law. The council is responsible for plan
ning, coordinating, monitoring, and evaluating the service delivery sys
tem for persons with developmental disabilities. 

There are 13 Area Boards on Developmental Disabilities that operate 
pursuant to Ch 1367/76. Area boards are regional agencies responsible for 
protecting and advocating the rights of developmentally disabled persons, 
promoting the development of needed services, assisting the state council 
in planning activities, and conducting public information programs. 

The state council and area boards are authorized 56.5 positions in the 
current year. 
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OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $3,268,000 from federal funds 

for support of the state council and area boards in 1984-85. This is a 
reduction of $729,000, or 18 percent, below estimated current-year ex
penditures. The decrease reflects the fact that certain one-time federal 
funds available in 1983-84 will not be available in the budget year. These 
funds consist of (1) state council and area board operating expenses and 
equipment ($690,000) and (2) program development grants ($181,000). If 
these one-time expenditures are deducted from current-year expendi
tures, the level of funding proposed in the budget represents an increase 
of $58,000, or 1.8 percent. The budget contains $38,000 to fund employee 
compensation increases in 1984-85. 

Table 1 displays how the budget proposes to allocate federal funds to the 
state council, area boards, and community development. 

Table 1 
State Council and Area' Board Expenditures 

Federal Funds 

State council ....................................... . 
Area boards ......................................... . 
Program development .................... .. 

Subtotals ....................................... . 
Less: reimbursements ...................... .. 

Totals ............................................. . 

1982-83 through 1984-85 
(in thousands) 

Actual Estimated 
1982-83 1983-84 

$601 $856 
1,477 2,039 

981 1,136 

$3,059 $4,031 
-28 -34 

$3,031 $3,997 

Proposed 
1984-85 

$787 
1,832 

649 
$3,268 

$3,268 

Change 
Amount Percent 

-$69 -8.1% 
-207 -10.2 
-487 -42.9 

-$763 -18.9% 

$729 -18.2% 

The budget proposes a total of 52.5 positions for these programs in 
1984-85, including 13 for the state council and 39.5 for the area boards. This 
is a reduction of 4.positions from the current year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Budg~ting for Unanticipated Federal Receipts 
We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bm language requir

ing the state council to allocate to community program development any 
federal funds it receives in excess of the amounts appropriated by the 
Legislature. 

In each of the fiscal years 1981-82, 1982-83, and 1983-84, the state council 
and area boards received and expended a substantial amount of federal 
funds that were not appropriated by the Legislature. The expenditur~ of 
these funds was authorized by the Department of Finance through the 
Section 28 process. The funds became av-ailable as the result of (1) the 
unanticipated carry-over of federal funds from one fiscal year to the next 
and (2) supplemental grant awards to California by the federal govern
ment. The additional funds were used to augment state council and area 
board operating expense budgets, to purchase word processing equip
ment for area boards, and to fund additional program development grants. 

Table 2 shows the federal funds appropriated by the Legislaturef9r the 
council, the area boards, and program development; the additiol1al federal 
funds allocated to these three programs; and the percentage increases to 
the respective program budgets. 
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Table 2 

Allocation of Unanticipated Federal Receipts 
1981...:a2 through 1983-84 

(in thousands) 

State Council Area Boards 
1981-82 appropriation ...................................... $818 

Augmentation ............................................... . 
Percent increase ............................. : ............ .. 

1982-83 appropriation ...................................... $674 
Augmentation ............................................... . 
Percent increase .......................................... .. 

1983-84 appropriation .................................... .. 
Augmentation .............................................. .. 
Percent increase ............. : ............................. . 

$724 
229 
32% 

$1,471 

$1,484 
115 

8% 
$1,537 

461 
30% 

Program 
Development 

$981 
618 
63% 

$981 
118 
12% 

$955 
181 
19% 

Total 
$3,270 

618 
19% 

$3,139 
233 

7% 
$3,216 

871 
27% 

The principal problem with allowing unanticipated funds to be allocat
ed for expenditure through the Section 28 process is that the allocation 
occurs without full review by the Legislature. As Table 2 shows, the state 
council's budget for 1983-84 was increased by 32 percent over the amount 
authorized by the Legislature, while the budgets for the area boards and 
program development were increased by 30 percent and 19 percent, 
respectively. We believe the use of the Section 28 process to provide 
augmentations of this magnitude weakens legislative control of the budget 
and allows the administration, rather than the Legislature, to set program 
priorities. 

In fact, the allocation of unanticipated federal funds in recent years has 
not been consistent with legislative priorities. The Legislature, in recent 
years, has expressed through the annual Budget Act its policy of directing 
funding towards community program development and maintenance, 
ra.ther than to administrative expenses and equipment. In the current 
year, however, the administration allocated $690,000, or 79 percent, of the 
additional federal funds to augment state council and area board operat
ing expense budgets. Of this amount, $218,000 was used for equipment, 
$200,000 was used for consultant services, $83,000 was used for travel, and 
$189,000 went for other operating expense categories. 

To reestablish legislative control of the priorities reflected in the budget 
for the council, we recommend adoption of Budget Bill language that 
would require the state council to use for community development any 
federal funds exceeding the amounts appropriated by the Legislature. 
This would (1) ensure that additional funds will not be allocated for 
administrative and oversight activities or for equipment purchases by the 
state council and area boards and (2) direct funding to new community 
program development, in accordance with current legislative policies. 
Specifically, we recommend the Legislature adopt the following Budget 
Bill language: 

"In the event federal funds are available to the state council in excess 
of the amounts appropriated in this item, these funds shall be used only 
to augment the allocation to the Program Development Fund, unless 
the funds are specifically designated by federal law for other purposes." 
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Allocation of Federal Funds for Area Boards and Program Development 
We recommend that $174~OOO requested for one-half position and oper

ating expenses for support of the area boards be appropriated instead for 
community program development~ in accord with current legislative poli
cies. 

The budget proposes to allocate $649,000, or approximately 20 percent 
of California's estimated federal allotment, for purposes of community 
program development. In contrast, the Legislature allocated 30 Rercent 
of the federal allotment to community program development in the cur
rent year. The budget proposal represents a decrease of $306,000, or 32 
{lercent, below the amount authorized by the Legislature for program 
development in the current year. Table 3 shows the allocations that have 
been approved by the Legisla.ture in recent Budget Acts and the allocation 
proposed for 19&hS5. 

Table 3 

Allocation of 
Federal Developmental Disabilities Funds 

1982-83 through 1984-85 
(in thousands) 

Acru~l~~ Acru~19~ 
Amount" Percent Amount' Percent 

State council................................ $674 21.5% $724 22.5% 
Area boards.................................. 1,484 47.3 1,537 47.8 
Program development.............. 981 31.2 955 29.7 

Totals .................................... $3,139 100.0% $3,216 100.0% 

Proposed 1984-85 
AmountD. Percent 

$787 24.1 % 
1,832 56.0 

649 19.9 

$3,268 100.0% 

• Amount approved by the Legislature exclusive of funds authorized through the Section 28 process. 
b Amount proposed in 1984-85 budget. 

The reduction in the amount allocated for program development is due 
to an increase of $295,000 in the allocation proposed for area boards. The 
latter represents a 19 percent increase above the current-year appropria
tion for area boards, and includes $94,000 for salary increases, $15,000 for 
one-half new position, and $186,000 to augment operating expenses. 

Proposed Position. The budget proposes to add one-half position, at 
a cost of $15,000, for support of Area Board X, which covers Los Angeles 
County. The budget states that the additional one-half position is needed 
to meet statutory mandates and contractual agreements with the state 
council. 

Our analysis indicates that the additional one-half position is not justi
fied, for three reasons. First, the level of the area boards' workload is not 
specified in the Lanterman Act. Instead, the act confers upon the boards 
broad responsibilities for monitoring, planning, coordinating, advocacy, 
and public information. The specific workload levels are established annu
ally through contract negotiations with the state council. Consequently, 
area board workload can be limited through the contractual process. to 
levels that can be managed by the current level of staff resources. Second
ly, while the law does provide for area board staff, legislative intent as 
expressed in Welfare and Institutions Code Section 4586 indicates that 
area boards shall draw on community resources through its board mem
bers to carry out its functions. Adding additional staff resources through 
the budget is a poor policy choice because it increases the system's de
pendence on state resources rather than on local community resources. 
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Finally, in recent years the Legislature has tended to direct additional 
federal funding towards program development and maintenance rather 
than to administrat~ve and oversight activities. For these reasons, we rec
ommend that funds requested for the one-half position be deleted and 
instead used to fund program development activities. 

Proposed Operating Expense Increase. The budget proposes to in
crease area board operating expenses by $186,000, or 41 percent, above the 
amount authorized by the Legislature for the current year. The area 
boards indicate that the increase is necessary to meet contractual agree
ments with the state council. 

Again, our analysis indicates that this increase is not warranted because 
(1) the area boards' expenses can be held to a lower level through contract 
negotiations, (2) the Lanterman Act calls for area boards to draw on 
community resources, and (3) the Legislature in recent years has followed 
a policy of using increased fund~g for program development rather than 
administrative and oversight activities. By approving the request for an 
increase in operating expenses, the Legislature would reduce the amount 
available for program development. 

For these reasons, we recommend that area board operating expenses 
be held to a 6 percent increase over the 1983 Budget Act appropriation. 
Six percent is the increase authorized for other departments' operating 
expenses in the Departmentof Finance budget instructions. This would 
leave $27,000 for general price increases and allow $159,000 in savings to 
be allocated to program development. 

Health and Welfare Agency 

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AUTHORITY 

Item 4120 from the General 
Fund' Budgetp. ,HW 4 

Requested 1984-85 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 198~4 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1982--83 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $195,000 (+21.5 percent) 

Total ,recommended reduction ........ ; ......................................... .. 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... , 

1984-85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item, Description 
4120-001-001-Support 
4120-001-890-Support 
4120-101-001-Local assistance 
4120-10l-890-Local assistance 

Total 

Fund 
General 
Federal 
General 
Federal 

$1,104,000 
909,000 
880,000 

20,000 
161,000 

Amount 
$656,000 
(153,000) 
448,000 

(1,572,000) 

$1,104,000 
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SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Analysis 

page 
790 1. Funds for Administration. Reduce Items 4120-001-001 and 

4120-101-890 by $20,000 and increase Item 4120-001-890 by 
$20,000. Recommend replacing General Fund monies 
budgeted for administration with federal funds~ransferred 
from local assistance. ,/'\..e...e.-. ~ 

2. Disaster Medical Services. widihold recommen Ion on 791 
$161,000 and three proposed new positions, pending re-
ceipt of an implementation plan. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Authority operates under the 

provisions of the Emergency Medical Services System and the Pre-hospi
tal Emergency Medical Care Personnel Act (Ch 1260/80). The authority 
is responsible for reviewing local emergency medical services programs 
and for establishing statewide standards for training, certification, and 
supervision of pre-hospi tal personnel classifications, including paramedics. 

The authority is also responsible for (1) planning and managing medical 
response to disasters, (2) administering General Fund contracts with 
three established EMS agencies, (3) administering the portion of the 
federal preventive health services block grant allocated for the develop
ment of regional EMS systems, and (4) developing regulations and. re
viewing local plans to implement trauma care systems. 

The authority has 12.8 positions in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $1,104,000 from the General 

Fund for support of the authority's programs in 1984-85. This is an increase 
of $195,000, or 22 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. The 
increase consists of (1) $161,000 for three new positions and related ex
penses to accelerate planning activities related to disasters, (2) a decrease 
of $8,000 in operating expenses, (3) $31,000 for price increases affecting 
operating expenses, and (4) $11,000 to fully fund salary increases granted 
in the current year. The increase will grow by the amount of any salary 
or staff benefit increases that may be approved for the budget year. 

The proposed appropriation from federal funds is $1,725,000, which is a 
decrease of $2 million, or 53 percent, below current-year expenditures. 
The decrease, however, does not reflect a reduction in program level. 
Instead, it reflects the fact that (1) 1983-84 expenditures incluae funds to 
support program expenditures in twoyears-1983-84 and 1984-85 and (2) 
one-time funds totaling $350,000 that were carried over from 1982--83 to 
1983-84 will not be available in the budget year. The proposed budget 
contains funds to support program expenditures in only one year: 1985-86. 
Actual expenditures in each of these three years are expected to be ap
proximately the same. 

The budget proposes a total of 15.8 positions for the authority in 1984-85. 
This is an increase of 3 positions from the current year. 
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ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Impact of 1983 Legislation 

Item 4120 

The Legislature, during the 1983 Regular Session, passed three measures 
that affect the EMS Authority. 

Chapter 124~ Statutes of 1983 (SB 595). This measure recodifies 
various statutes in order to complete the transfer of administrative respon
sibility from the Department of Health Services to the authority for (1) 
contracting with local EMS agencies; (2) establishing standards for first 
aid training for school bus drivers, firefighters, lifeguards, and peace offi
cers; and (3) reviewing annual reports from local emergency medical care 
committees. The measure also changes procedures for disciplining certi
fied emergency medical technicians. 

Chapter 1~ Statutes of 1983 (SB 534). This measure requires the 
authority to adopt regulations for regional trauma care systems. The meas
ure authorizes local. EMS agencies to implement regional trauma care 
systems pursuant to the regulations and permits local agencies to charge 
fees to applicants seeking designation as a trauma facility. Local agencies 
implementing a trauma care system after January 1, 1984, are required to 
submit a plan to the authority. 

Chapter 11~ Statutes of 1983 (AB 1853). This measure makes addi
tional changes in procedures for disciplining certified emergency medical 
technicians. 

Funding for EMSA Support 
We recommend a reduction of $20lJOO proposed from the General Fund 

for support of the authority because there are federal funds available for 
this purpose. 

The budget proposes an appropriation of $809,000 from all funds for 
support of the authority in 1984-85. Of this amount, $656,000 is from the 
General Fund and $153,000 is from the federal preventive health services 
block grant. The $153,000 represents 8.9 percent of the federal block grant 
allocation for emergency medical services. 

The federal Omnibus Budget Recoriciliation Act of 1981 authorizes 
states to use up to lO percent of the block grant for administration. Ten 
percent of the block grant allocation for 198~5 is $173,000, or $20,000 
more than the amount proposed by the budget for administration. 

Our analysis indicates that the full amount available from the block 
grant for administration should be used for this purpose, for three reasons. 
First, the authority indicates that the cost of workload associated with the 
federal program is expected to exceed lO percent of the block grant funds 
in 1984-85. Therefore, increasing federal support for administration to 10 
percent would be justified on a workload basis. Second, although increas
ing the amount of federal funds allocated for administration would require 
a commensurate reduction in the amount available for local assistance, it 
would not disrupt local programs. This is because there would not be any 
reduction in funding for ongoing projects. Rather the reduction would 
affect the amount available for special short-term projects in 1985--86, 
which are to be allocated on a competitive grant basis. Third, by using an 
additional $20,000 in federal funds for administration, an equal amount of 
General Fund money will be available to fund other priorities of the 
Legislature, thereby increasing the Legislature's funding options. 
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Accordingly, we recommend that $20,000 of General Fund money budg-
eted for support of the authority be replaced with $20,000 of t~deral funds 
budgeted for local assistance. 

Proposed Augmentation for Disaster Medical servicey~' 
We withhold recommendation on the three staff and $161,()()O in Gen

eral Fund support proposed for disaster medical services, pending receipt 
of an implementation plan. We recommend that the fiscal subcommittees 
direct the authority either to advise them of the need for ~lDY stahItory 
changes and the steps the authority is taking to secure such changes, or to 
provide assurances that the proposal can be implemented without a 
change in law. 

Prior to 1981, the Department of Health Services administered the 
disaster medical services program. Chapter 1260, Statutes of 1980 (SB 125), 
established the authority as the agency responsible for both emergency 
medical services and disaster medical preparedness. In the 1981 Budget 
Act, the Legislature transferred 4.2 positions and $205,000 from the De
partment of Health Services to the authority to support activities related 
to disaster medical preparedness. Currently, the authority uses three pro
fessional staff and one clerical position for disaster medical services: 

Budget Proposal. The budget proposes to add three professlOnal 
staff to the Disaster Medical Services Section of the authority, at a cost of 
$161,000 to the General Fund. The budget states that the three positions 
would accelerate planning activities related to disasters involving mass 
casualties. 

Specifically, the authority indicates that the new staff will be used to: 
• Produce a directory of sources of disaster medical personnel, supplies, 

equipment, and other resources. 
• Establish priorities for treatment when there are mass casualties 

(triage) . 
• Produce educational materials to train volunteer medical personnel 

in general principles of disaster medical triage and disaster opera
tions. 

• Establish guidelines for disaster medical plans prepared by counties 
and regional agencies. 

• Develop a plan for involving the private sector in responding to a 
medical disaster. 

• Provide training sessions for state-level responders to a medical disas
ter. 

• Develop procedures for the operation of a disaster support area 
(DSA). A DSA is a site near the disaster area for central· receipt, 
storage, and dispatch of manpower and materials to the disaster area. 

• Develop an automated system for tracking casualties through the 
evacuation process in order to determine resource requirements at 
each stage and to respond to inquiries concerning individual casual
ties. 

• Establish policies to govern the actions of volunteer medical assist
ance teams. 

Analyst's Concerns. The need for a disaster medical services plan in 
California has been apparent for several years. In large part, it is due to 
the fact that seismologists put the probability of an earthquake on the San 
Andreas fault measuring 8.3 on the Richter scale at 2.5 percent in anyone 
year. An earthquake of this magnitude could result in 10,000-20,000 deaths 

26-77H51l 
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and 40,000-80,000 injuries. Consequently, the state must.'il1crease its.pre-
paredness for la:rge~scaledisasters. '. ' .. 

Our analysis,ho~ever, indicates that the proposal to augmeilt,thedisas
ter medical servWes.uomponent in the autliority isdeficientm'twomajor 
respects. First,the;proposallacks a specific objective. The budget states 
that the additionatstaff will be used to increase planning activities, andthe 
authority has identified various activities that the new staff would be 
expected to pelform. The proposal, however, failsJ6 G<)llcreteiy define 
what is an adequatelevel of state preparedness. The proposal also Jails to 
describe the cOmp()nents Qf a disaster medical responsesystein,andto 
provide a timeooefur :reaching :m adeql,).ate level ofpreJi'are.dne~ifhe 
state budget hastlOlltamed fundmg for emergency and .. disastermedlCal 
services for the past 20 years. The 4.2 existing positit>ns.fot the'disaster 
medical services component ofthe EMS program have'been:in the budget 
since at least 197&:-79. Without specific objectives and an implementation 
plan, we have rtoba:sis for concluding that an additionaltlvee positions at 
this time would'Sig:pificantly increase the state's ability to-prepare for ,a 
disaster. . 

Secondly, the:proposal does not address the authority's lack of adequate 
statutory authority to ensure cooperation from localgovemments. private. 
suppliers, and ~Tf!~OUrCe providers. This hasprove~lto~,a:'B1ibstan?al 
problem, and hasdelayed thedevelQpment of a stateW1de~termedICal 
response system'GlVerithe past20 years. It is possible.thatstatutorychanges 
empowering the authority to mandate compliance~l:ocaientitie5 
would be necessaly-to address this problem. It is also possible that statu
tory changes clarifying the specific responsibilities oEstate and local par
ticipants in disaster medical planning may alleviate .. pastproblems with 
local cooperaticm.iFailure t{}address the problem of noncooperation could 
result in a continliedinefficienf use of state resources. 

Recommendations. We withhold recommendation .onthe request 
for three newstaff.and related expenses, pending receipt.etan ~premen
tation proposal'froIll-the authority. The proposal shouldinciudea concrete 
definition of w.Dat-'is.anadequate level of state preparedness and a work 
plan with the e~peCtedtimelinesfor achieving that level of preparedness 
within the level of~ources'proposed in the budget. We also recommend 
that the fiscal su~oimnittees direct the authority either to advise them 
of the need for anY.'Statutory changes that wouldallow'the disaster: medical 
response system to be implemented more efficiently, or to provide assur
ances that the authority can implement the proposal under provisions of 
current law within the. time indicated in its work plan. 
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Health and Welfare Agency 

HEALTH AND WELFARE AGENCY DATA CENTER 

Item 4130 from the Health and 
Welfare Data Center Revolv
ing Fund Budget p. HW 6 

Requested 1984-85 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1983-84 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1982-83 ................................................................................. . 

$24,604,000 
23,060,000 
21,567,000 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $1,544,000 ( +6.7 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Reimbursements from Employment Development Depart

ment. Reduce by $392,000. Recommend that reimburse
ments scheduled from EDD be reduced by $392,000 to 
reflect reduction in unjustified equipment. 

2. Computer Store Pilot Project. . Recommend adoption of 
supplemental report language requiring the HWDC to re
port on (a) the costs and benefits accruing to departments 
from the use of personal computers and (b) the extent to 
which the personal computer store is utilized by depart
ments in purchasing personal computers. 

3. Reimbursements from California Medical Assistance Com
mission. Reduce by $11,000. Recommend that reim
bursements scheduled from CMAC be reduced by $11,000 
to reflect estimated workload. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

403,000 

Analysis 
page 

794 

794 

795 

The Health and Welfare Agency Data Center is one of three major state 
data processing centers authorized by the Legislature. The center pro
vides computer support to the agency's constituent departments and of
fices. In addition, the center provides occasional support to other state 
offices, commissions, and departments. The cost of the center's operation 
is fully reimbursed by its users. 

The Health and Welfare Agency Data Center has 205.2 authorized posi
tions in the current year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget proposes $24,604,000 from th~ Health and Welfare Data 

Center Revolving Fund for support of the data center in 1984-85. This is 
an increase of $1,544,000, or 6.7 percent, over estimated current-year ex
penditures. This increase will grow by the amount of any salary or staff 
benefit increase approved for the budget year. 

Significant Budget Changes 
Table 1 displays the primary components of the increase in the data 

center's budget for 1984-85. . 



794 / HEALTH AND WELFARE 

HEALTH AND WELFARE AGENCY DATA CENTER-Continued 

Table 1 
Health and Welfare Agency Data Center 

Significant Changes 

Item 4130 

Item Proposed Amount 
1. New equipment dedicated to data center customers .......................................................... $1,323,000 

a. Employment Development Department............................................................................ (392,000) 
b. Department of Developmental Services ............................................................................ (931,000) 

2. Other operating expenses and equipment .............................................................................. -14,000 
3. Personal services ............................................................................................................................ 235,000 

Total................................................................................................................................................ $1,544,000 

Dedicated Equipment 
We recommend thai HWDC reimbursements be reduced by $392,000 

because the Employment Development Department (EDD) has not ade
quately documented the need for the additional hardware. 

The data center anticipates spending $1.3 million in the budget )l:ear for 
the purchase of dedicated equipment. Specifically, the HWDC will spend 
(1) $931,000 for equipment to serve the Department of Developmental 
Services Uniform Fiscal System and (2)$392,000 for equipment to serve 
the Employment Development Department CAST system. These equip
ment purchases consist of $864,000 for software, $449,000 for increased 
communications costs, and $10,000 for a shared statistical package. 

In our analysis of the EDD (Items 5100-001-001, 5100-001-588, and 5100-
001-870), we recommend that the Legislature not approve the depart
ment's request for additional data processing support because it did not 
adequately document (1) the need for the additional support and (2) how 
the requested funds would be used. Therefore, we recommend that if the 
Legislature reduces the amount budgeted in Items 5100-001-001, 5100-001-
588, and 5100-001-870 for reimbursements to the HWDC, then a corre
sponding reduction should be made in this item to reflect the elimination 
of unjustified hardware purchases. 

Personal Computer Store Pilot Project Takes Off 
We recommend the Legislature adopt supplemental report language 

requiring the HWDC to submit a report to the Legislature on the com
puter store pilot project. The report sllOuld include (1) an evaluation of 
the costs and benefits to departments of using personal computers ob
tained through the computer store, (2) the number of departments using 
the store, and (3) the number and kinds of purchases made through the 
store. 

In December 1983, the HWDC opened a "personal computer store." 
The store was authorized by the Department of Finance (DOF) and the 
Department of General Services as a pilot project through June 1984. The 
HWDC estimates that the project will cost $66,000 during 1983-84. These 
costs are covered by reimbursements from a 5 percent and 10 percent 
surcharge on personal computer hardware and software sales, respective
ly. 

The HWDC advises that the personal computer store -began because: 
(1) departmental interest in purchasing small computers is increasing, (2) 
the HWDC identified a need for a central location where departments 
could test equipment and receive advice on personal computer purchases, 
(3) the HWDC wished to limit the diversity of personal computers pur-



Item 4130 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 795 

chased by departments in order to ensure system compatibility and uni~ 
formity, and (4) a centralized operation may be able to negotiate better 
prices with suppliers than can individual departments. 

The personal computer store has· contracted with various vendors to 
provide the hardware and software for personal computer systems. The 
store provides demonstrations of the systems upon request of member 
departments. In addition, the HWDC provides technical advice and pur
chases the personal computers for the requesting departments. 

The HWDC informs us that during the pilot project, it is collecting 
information that can be used to assess the impact of the store on the 
purchase of personal computers by member departments. The HWDC 
will provide this information to the DOF at the conclusion of the project. 

Currently, there is increased interest by departments in the use of 
personal· computers. At the same time, the variety of systems available to 
the personal computer user is proliferating. The personal computer store 
represents one way in which the increasing demand for personal comput
ers can be reconciled with the need for departments and agencies to 
preserve some level of system compatibility and unformity. At the time 
this analysis was prepared, it was unclear how effective the computer store 
would be in meeting these needs. 

Therefore, we recommend that the HWDC submit a report to the 
Legislature on the computer store pilot project. The report should (1) 
evaluate the costs and benefits to departments of using personal comput
ers obtained through the computer store, (2) indicate the number of 
departments using the store, and (3) provide information on the number 
and kind of purchases made through the store. 

The following supplemental report language is consistent with this rec-
ommendation: 

"The Health and Welfare Agency Data Center shall report to the Legis
lature concerning the personal computer store pilot project. The report 
shall include, but not be limited to, (1) an evaluation of the costs and 
benefits to departments of personal computers purchased through the 
computer store and (2) a description of the extent to which Health and 
Welfare Agency departments have used the pilot project store, includ
ing the number of departments using the store and the number and 
kind of purchases made through the store. The report shall be submitted 
to the Legislature no later than August 15, 1984." 

California Medical Assistance Commission 
Reimbursements Over budgeted 
We recommend that HWDC reimbursements be reduced by $11,000 to 

correct for overbudgeting. 
The HWDC is funded through reimbursements from departments with

in the Health and Welfare,!\.gency for work performed by the center. The 
level of reimbursements buo.geted for the center is based on (1) the level 
of current-year departmental reimbursements, (2) anticipated workload 
increases or decreases in the budget year, and (3) any HWDC price 
changes from the current year. 

Our analysis indicates that projected workload for the California Medi
cal Assistance Commission (CMAC) does not justify the level of reim
bursements budgeted for 1984-85. The budget proposes $59,000 in 
reimbursements from CMAC. As discussed in our analysis of Item 4270-
001-001, the current workload of the CMAC justifies a reimbursement 
level of $48,000. Therefore, we recommend that if the Legislature reduces 
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the amount budgeted in Item 4270-001-001 for reimbursements to the 
HWDC, a corresponding reduction be made in this item to reflect lower 
anticipated workload. . 

Health and Welfare Agency 

OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH ~LANNING AND 
DEVELOPMENT 

Item 4140 from the General 
Fund and various other funds Budget p. HW 9 

Requested 1984-85 ....... ; ................................................................. . 
Estimated 1983-84 ...................................................... ; .................... . 
Actual 1982-83 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $243,000 (+2.7 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

1984-85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item Description 
414()..OOl'()()1-Support 
414()..()()1-121-Support 

414()..()()1-51B-Support 

414()..OOl-800-Support 
414()..101'()()1-Local assistance 

Total 

Fund 
General 
Hospital Building Account, 
Architecture Public BuUd
ing 
Health Facilities Construc
tion Loan Insurance 
Federal 
General· 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

$9,204,000 
8,961,000 
8,542,000 

None 
4,777,000 

Amount 
$900,000 
4,777,000 

647,000 

(1,726,000) 
2,880,000 

$9,204,000 

Analysis 
page 

1. Health Planning. Recommend that the office advise the 
Legislature during budget hearings regarding the status of 
sanctions authorized by federal law when a state fails to 

800 

comply with federal health planning statutes, and the po-
tential impact that these sanctions would have on California. 

2. Hospital Seismic Safety Inspections. Withhold recom
mendation on $4,777,000 proposed for hospital seismic safety 
inspections, pending receipt of the administration's staffing 
proposal. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

802 

The Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development is responsi
ble for developing a state health policy which assures that the people of 
California have access to needed appropriate health services at an afforda-
ble cost. The office administers four major programs: . . 

1. The Health Planning Division has overall responsibility for carrying 
out health planning activities and developing statewide health policy. The 
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division works with the state's 12 Health Systems Agencies to develop a 
State Health Plan. This plan establishes priorities for financing and deliv
ery of health services. 

2. The Certificate-of-Need Division administers the state's certificate
of-need law (Ch 854/76), which requires state approval of major capital 
outlay projects proposed by licensed health facilities. 

3. Tlie Health Professions Development Division administers the Song
Brown Family Physician Training program, the Health Professions Career 
Opportunity program, and the National Health Service Corps program. 

4. The Facilities Development~Division conducts plan reviews for and 
site inspections of health facilities construction projects to assure that they 
conform with federal, state, and local building requirements, and reviews 
health facility applications for construction loan insurance. 

The office has 174.1 authorized positions in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $3,780,000 from the General 

Fund to support the Office of Statewide Health Planning and Develop
ment in 198~5. This is a decrease of $102,000, or 2.6 percent, below 
estimated current-year General Fund expenditures. This reduction, 
however, does not take into account the cost of any salary and staff benefit 
increases that may be approved by the Legislature for the budget year. 

Expenditures for support of the office from all funds are proposed at 
$13,961,000, which is a decrease of $189,000, or 1.3 percent, below estimat
ed current-year expenditures. Total expenditures include expenditures 
from reimbursements and federal funds of $4,757,000. Table 1 and Chart 
1 display the office's program expenditures and funding sources. 

Table 1 
Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development 

Expenditures and Funding Sources 
1982-83 through 1984-85 

(in thousands) 

Actual Esbmated Proposed ChanlIe 
1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 Amount Percent 

Health Planning .......................................... $1,958 $2,293 $2,067 -$226 -9.9% 
Certificate-of-Need .................................... 1,872 1,998 1,958 -40 -2.0 
Health Professions Development .......... 4,083 4,312 4,197 -U5 -2.7 
Facilities Development ............................ 5,379 5,193 5,424 231 4.5 
Other .............................................................. 557 354 315 -39 -11.0 --

Totals ...................................................... $13,849 $14,150 $13,961 -$189 -1.3% 
General Fund .............................................. $4,013 $3,882 $3,780 -$102 -2.6% 
Hospital Building Account, Architec-

ture Public Bwlding Fund .............. 4,272 4,340 4,777 437 10.1 
Health Facilities Construction Loan In-

surance Fund ...................................... 257 739 647 -92 -12.5 
Federal funds .............................................. 1,705 1,703 1,726 23 1.4 
Health facilities assessment fees ............ 3,(j()2 3,486 3,031 -455 -13.1 

The budget proposes a total of 165.6 positions for the office in ·198~. 
This amounts to a decrease of 4 limited-term positions and a net reduction 
of 4.5 additional positions from the current-year level. 

The budget proposes the following significant funding and staffing 
changes for 1984-85: 
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Chart 1 

Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development 
Expenditures and Funding Sources 
1984-85 (in thousands) 

Dollars 

Federal furtdS 

Health 
Planning 

Certificate 
of Need 

Health 
Professions 

Development 

Facilities 
Development 

Table 2 
Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development 

Proposed Budget Changes 
(in thousands) 

1983 Budget Act ..................................................................................................... . 
Baseline adjustments, 1983--84 

1. Carry-over appropriation for Song-Brown program ........................... . 
2. 1983-84 salary increase., ............................................................................... . 
3. Administrative adjustments ....................................................................... . 

Adjusted base budget, 1983--84 ........................................................................... . 
Baseline adjustments, 1984-85 

1. Anticipated carry-over ................................................................................. . 
2. Full-year cost of 1983--84 salary increase ................................................. . 
3. Merit salary adjustment ......................................................................... , ..... . 
4. Price increase ................................................................................................. . 
5. Pro-rata SWCAP adjustment ..................................................................... . 
6. Administrative adjustment ......................................................................... . 
7. Limited-term positions (National Health Service Corps) ................. . 

Program change proposals 
1. Continue National Health Service Corps ............................ , .................. . 
2. Administrative reductions ..... : ...................................................................... . 
3. Certificate-of-need reductions ................................................................... . 
4. Administrative services for Health and Welfare Agency ................... . 
5. Convert temporary help to permanent position ................................. . 

Proposed budget, 1984-85 ................................................................................... . 

General 
FUnd 
$3,735 

121 
26 

$3,882 

-121 
18 
8 

12 

-3 

-16 

$3,780 

Other 
Programs 

All Funds 
$13,851 

121 
220 

-42 
$14,150 

-121 
151 
73 

311 
-58 

42 
-193 

200 
-491 
-202 

84 
15 

$13,961 
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• A reduction ot {j positions and $2U2,UUU in reimbursements due to 
reduced certificate-of-need workload. 

• A reduction of 7.5 positions and $244,000 in reimbursements due to 
savings from reorganization. 

• Deletion of $247,000 from various funding sources due to operating 
expense reductions. 

• Permanent establishment of 3 positions, at a cost of $200,000 in federal 
funds, to continue the National Health Service Corps program. 

• The addition of 4 positions, at a cost of $84,000 funded from reimburse
ments, to provide administrative support to the Health and Welfare 
Agency. 

Table 2 displays the adjustments to the current-year budget proposed 
for 1984-85. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Administrative Services for the Health and Welfare Agency 
The budget proposes to add four positions at a cost of $84,000 from 

reimbursements to provide accounting, budgeting, personnel, and other 
administrative services for the Health and Welfare Agency and the Gover
nor's Advisory Council on Child Development. These functions currently 
are performed by the Department of Social Services~ The budget also 
proposes to delete five positions and $134,000 from thedepartmenfs 
budget to recognize the transfer of workload. Consequently, the transfer 
results in a net savings of one position and $50,000 to the state. 

Administrative Reductions 
Office Reorganization. The budget proposes a reduction of 7.5 posi-. 

tions, for a savings of $244,000 ($6,000 General Fund, $37,000 special funds, 
and $201,000 in reimbursements) due to the consolidation of various pro
grams so as to reduce administrative overhead. Specifically, the office 
proposes to (1) consolidate the health planning and certificate-of-need 
programs, for a savings of two management positions, (2) consolidate the 
uncompensated care program with the facilities development program, 
for a savings of two management and one-half clerical positions, (3) trans
fer labor relations and affirmative action responsibilities from the Civil 
Rights Division to the Administration Division, for a savings of one man
agement and one paraprofessional position, and (4) eliminate one clerical 
position in legal affairs, due to reduced clerical workload. 

Operating Expense Reduction. The budget proposes to reduce vari
ous operating expense items for a savings of $247,000 ($10,000 General 
Fund, $23,000 special funds, and $214,000 in reimbursements). The total 
savings includes a reduction of $179,000 from consultant and professional 
services. The items that will not be funded in the budget year include 
contracts with West Bay and Los Angeles health systems agencies ($87,-
000), price increases for other health systems agency contracts ($40,000), 
special studies ($22,000), and legal services ($30,000). The remaining $68,-
000 will be reduced from various other operating expense items. 
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Health Planning and Certificate of ~eect 

Federal Support for Health Planning ,,,.c" 

We recommend that the office advise the. fiscal committees during I 

budget hearings regarding the status of sanctions authorized by federal ' 
law when a state fails to comply with federal health planning statutes and 
the, potential impact these sanctions would have on California. 

The state's health planning and certificate-of-need programs are sup
ported in large part by a federal grant received pursuant to the federal 
Health Planning and Resources Development Act of 1974 (PL 93-641, as 
amended by PL 96-79). California's grant for federal fiscal year 1983 (FFY 
83) amounted to $888,000. This grant is supporting 21 percent of the cost 
of the office's programs in the current state fiscal year, 1983-84. 

The latest appropriation measure passed by Congress, PL 98-151, pro
vides the same level of funding for state and local health planning in FFY 
84 as that appropriated for FFY 83. These funds will be used to help 
finance California's programs in 1984-85. Accordingly, the budget esti
mates that federal support for the office in 1984-85 will continue at approx
imately the current-year level. 

The federal Health Planning and Resources Development Act requires 
the state to (1) establish a specified health planning organization consist
ing of a state health coordinating council, a state health planning agency, 
and local health systems agencies and (2) implement procedures for 
health planning, certificate-of-need reviews, and appropriateness reviews. 

Currently, California's health planning and certificate-of-need law fails 
to comply with federal requirements in three major areas: (1) it does not 
require a state health plan that is approved by the Governor, (2) it does 
not provide for a certificate-of-need program that requires participation 
by local health systems agencies and requires approval of capital expendi
ture projects other than projects for certain specialty clinics, and (3) it 
does not establish a state health coordinating council with a specified 
membership. 

The fiscal consequences to California for failure to comply with PL 
93-641 requirements could be major if federal penalties are imposed on the 
state. In the event of noncompliance, federal law authorizes the Depait
ment of Health and Human Services to phase out over a four-year period 
all grants provided to California under PL 93-641; the Public HealtIi Serv
ices Act; the Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and Alcohol Prevention, 
Treatment, and Rehabilitation Act; the Community Mental Health Cen
ters Act; and the Drug Abuse Office and Treatment Act. The total value 
of these grants in the current year is approximately $550 million. 

The federal government has not imposed sanctions on the state because 
Congress has passed measures to suspend temporarily the penalty provi
sions. The Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1982 suspenaed the provi
sions for FFY 82, House Joint Resolution 631 suspended the provisions for 
FFY 83, and PL 98-151 suspends the provisions for FFY 84. The penalty 
provisions, however, still remain in Section 1521 of PL 93-641. 

According to federal Department of Health and Human Services offi
cials, it is unlikely that Congress will allow the sanctions to become opera
tive. Given the magnitude of the sanctions that could be imposed on the 
state, however, we recommend that the administration advise the fiscal 
committees during budget hearings on the status of these sanctions and 
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what state actions should be taken, if any, to avoid the potential loss of 
federal support. 

Reduced Certificate-of-Need Workload Due to Ch 1105/83 (58 517) 
We recommend approval. 
Chapter 1105, Statutes of 1983, substantially reduced the scope of the 

state's Certificate-of-Need (CON) program, which is administered by the 
office. 

Previous law required health facilities to obtain a certificate of need 
from the office prior to undertaking projects involving (1) construction of 
new health facilities or establishment of new services,· (2) acquisition of 
diagnostic and therapeutic equipment valued in excess of $426,000, and 
(3) remodeling, replacement, or expansion valued in excess of $639,000. 
Chapter 1105 eliminated the requirement for a certificate of need in the 
following cases: 

• Capital expenditure projects in existing health facilities, except for 
projects for specialty clinics exceeding a value of $1 million. 

• Conversion of health facility beds, excluding long-term (skilled nurs
ing and intermediate) care beds, from one bed classification to a 
different bed classification. 

• Conversion of long-term care beds licensed as part ofa general acute 
care hospital prior to March 1, 1983, to a different bed classification. 

• Establishment of radiation therapy departments, emergency centers, 
hemodialysis centers, and renal transplant services. 

• Remodeling, replacement, or expansion of specific cardiac catheteri
zation services. 

In addition to eliminating certain certificate-of-need requirements, the 
measure reduced other requirements by (1) deleting the requirement 
that local health systems agencies formally participate in certificate-of
need review and (2) reducing processing times for certificate-of-need 
applications. To assure continued availability of data for planning pur
poses, the measure requires health facilities and clinics to report annually 
(1) their current inventory of beds and services; (2) utilization data, by 
bed type and service, (3) acquisitions of diagnostic or therapeutic equip
ment valued in excess of $500,000, and (4) capital expenditure projects 
valued in excess of $1 million. 

Budget ProposaL The budget proposes to eliminate five profes
sional and one clerical pOSition, for a savings of $202,000 in reimburse
ments, due to the effect of Ch 1105/83 on the office's workload. This 
amounts to a 22 percent reduction in the 27 staff assigned to certificate-of
need activities ,in the current year. 

Our. analysis of the office's workload indicates that 22 percent of the 
projects that currently require review will not have to be reviewed in the 
budget year due to the effects of Ch 1105/83. Consequently, we believe 
the proposed staff reduction is justified on a workload basis and recom
mend that it be approved. 

Health Professions Development 

National Health Service Corps 
We recommend approval. 
The National Health Service Corps (NHSC) is a federal program estab

lished by PL 94-484. This act provides scholarships to individuals training 
for careers in the health professions. Upon completion of their training, 
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these individuals are obligated to serve for a specified period of time in 
designated medically underserved areas. 

The Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981 eliminated federal 
funding for any new NHSC scholarships. There is, however, a sufficient 
number of scholarship recipients still in the I>rogram to require continued 
placement and related activities through FFY 88. 

California is one of 10 states selected to participate in a new federal-state 
pilot program intended to more effectively place the remaining NHSC 
scholarship recipients in designated underserved areas. In the current 
year, the office established four limited-term positions at a cost of $192,000 
to implement the program. The budget proposes to establish permanently 
three of these positions, at a cost of $200;000, to continue the program 
through 1984-85. . 

Because the program's objectives are consistent with the Legislature's 
policy of improving the mix and distribution of health professionals in 
California, and because participation in the program would give California 
some control over the placement of NHSC professionals, we recommend 
approval of the request. 

Health Facilities Development 

Hospital Seismic Scifety Reviews 
We withhold recommendation on the budget request for hospital seis

mic safety reviews, pending receipt of the administration s staffing pro
posal. 

Chapter 303, Statutes of 1982, designated the office aHhe state agency 
responsible for enforcing hospital building standards, and modified many 
of the administrative provisions of the Seismic Safety Act. The measure 
preempted enforcement of hospital construction standards by local juris
dictions, and required the state to assume all plan review, inspection, and 
administrative duties from these entities. 

The Legislature approved 14 positions, at a cost of $1,325,000 to the 
Hospital Building Account of the Architecture Public Building Fund, to 
cover workload attributable to Chapter 303 in 1983-84. Because the staff
ing request presented to the Legislature as part of the 1983-84 budget was 
based on preliminary workload estimates, however, the Legislature adopt
ed language in the Supplemental Report of the 1983 Budget Act directing 
the office to reevaluate its future workload and staff needs based on actual 
experience and to report its findings to the Legislature by October 1, 1983. 

At the time this analysis was prepared, the office had not submitted the 
required report. The budget states that in the spring of 1984 the Depart
ment of Finance will present a revised proposal for hospital seismic safety 
reviews based on the results of the evaluation called for in the supplemen
tal report. Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the $4,777,000 
budgeted for hospital seismic safety reviews, pending receipt of the ad
ministration's staffing proposal. 

Legislative Mandates 
We recommend approval. 
Funding for reimbursement of all state-mandated local programs is 

included in Item 9680. The budget proposes $253,000 to reimburse local 
hospital districts for assessment and certificate-of"need fees paid to the 
office. The amount proposed for 1984-85 is based on claims paid by the 
State Controller in the current year. 



Item 4170 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 803 

Health and Welfare Agency 

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING 

Item 4170 from the General 
Fund and Federal Trust Fund Budget p. HW 17 

Requested 1984-85 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1983-84 ..................................................................... : ..... . 
Actual 1982-83 ................................................................................. . 

$6,658,000 
8,825,000 
5,395,000 

Requested decrease (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $2,167,000 (-24.6 percent) 

Total recommended reduction .................................................. .. 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

1984-85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 

None 
1,713,000 

Item Description 
4170-001-001-support 
4170-001-890-support 
4170-101-OO1-local assistance 
4170-101-890-local assistance 

Fund 
General 
Federal 
General 
Federal 

Amount 
$1,713,000 
(1,869,000) 
4,945,000 

(70,595,000) 
Total $6,658,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Federal Funds. Increase Item 4170-101-890 by $808,000. 

Recommend increase to reflect additional federal funds 
that the department expects to receive. 

2. Departmental Reorganization. Withhold recommenda
tion on $3,582,000 ($1,713,000 in Item 4170-001-001 and $1,-
869,000 in Item 4170-001-890) proposed for departmental 
administration, pending· receipt of additional information. 

3. Nutrition Program Productivity. Recommend that, prior 
to the budget hearings, the department advise the fiscal 
committees on how it intends to implement the federal 
productivity initiative for increasing the number of meals 
served to seniors. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Analysis 
page 
817 

818 

827 

The California Department of Aging (CDA) is the single state agency 
charged to receive and administer funds allocated to California under the 
federal Older Americans Act (OAA). The department uses federal and 
state funds to support local social and nutrition services for the elderly, 
senior employment programs, and related state and local administrative 
services and staff training. 

The OAA promotes the development of comprehensive service systems 
for older persons. These systems are coordinated by a network that in
cludes the federal Administration on Aging (AOA), state and local agen
cies on aging, other public . and private nonprofit organizations, and 
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service providers. At the center of the local network for delivery of serv
ices are planning and coordinating bodies called Area Agencies on Aging 
(AAA, often referred to as "triple As"). In California, there are 33 AAAs; 
one in each planning and service area. 

The CDA proposes to reorganize its administrative structure in the 
current year into two major subdivisions: (1) Administration and Finance 
and (2) Aging. 

The 1983 Budget Act authorized 117.3 positions for the department. The 
department has eliminated 14.7 of these positions, reducing the total num
ber of staff to 102.6 positions. The department further projects that it will 
have salary savings equal to 19.3 positions. As a result, the department will 
have a staffing level of 83.3 personnel years in 1983-84. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes $6,658,000 from the General Fund for support of 

the California Department of Aging's (CDA) activities in 1984-85. This is 
a decrease of $2,167,000, or 25 percent, below estimated current-year ex
penditures. Expenditures, however, will grow by the amount of any salary 
or staff benefit increases approved for the budget year. 

Total program expenditures by the CDA and AAAs, including expendi
tures from reimbursements and federal funds, are proposed at $79,123,000 
in 1984-85. This is an increase of $3,136,000, or 4.1 percent, over estimated 
current-year expenditures. Table 1 presents a summary of the depart
ment's funding and expenditures for the prior, current, and budget years. 

Table 1 

California Department of Aging 
Expenditures and Funding Sources 

1982-83 through 1984-85 
(in thousands) 

1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 
Expenditures Actual Estimated Proposed 
State Administration .............................. $4,870 $3,700 $3,583 
Local Assistance 

Congregate nutrition ................... , .... 35,$79 36,018 38,424 
Home-delivered nutrition ................ 6,083 6,879 7,831 
Social services ...................................... 23,420 23,497 23,409 
Employment ........................................ 4,211 4,706 4$27 
Special projects .................................. 909 1,187 1,049 --

Subtotal, Local Assistance ............ $70,502 $72,287 $75,540 
Total Expenditures ........................ $75,372 $75,987 $79,123 . 
Unexpended Balance (estimated 

savings) .................................... $903 $321 
Funding Sources 
General Fund .......................................... $5,395 $8,835 $6,658 
Federal funds .......................................... 70,044 68,186 72,464 
Reimbursements ............................... , ..... 314 41 1 
State Nutrition Reserve Fund ............ 509 -754 
State Transportation Fund .................. 13 --
Total Funds .............................................. $76,275 $76,308 $79,123 

Change 
1983-84 to 1984-85 

Amount Percent 
-$117 -3.2% 

2,406 6.7 
952 13.8 

-88 -0.4 
121 2.6 

-138 -11.6 --
$3,253 4.5% 
$3,136 4.1% 

-$321 -100.0% 

-$2,177 24.6% 
4,278 6.3 
-40 -97.6 
754 100.0 

$2,815 3.7% 

Table 2 details the proposed changes in the department's budget from 
the current year to the budget year. The budget proposes the following 
major changes: 



;. 

HEALTHANDWELFARE / 805 

'! AdjUStments-lor One-Time-Only Funding. A. reduction of $2.9 
million from the General Fund, reflecting theOlle'-time expenditure 
of funds made available by Ch lX/83 for nutrition ami social services 
programs in the current year . 

... -liJcEe.ase;,inA·vailable Funds. An increase of $4.5 million in the 
am-ount:oHederal funds above that appropriated in the 1983 Budget 
Act. ._ 

• Continuation of Existing Programs; Increaseli,Q£:$500,OOO from the 
General Fund for the Brown Bag program and'.~7,OOO from the 
General Fund for the Senior Companion programmorder to contin
ue these programs at their current service levelsin1984-85. 

Tabl&2 

California Department of Aging 
Proposed 1984-85' Budget~Changes 

(in thousands) "c 

Nutritiolr 
Federal Jresenre. Reinl-General 

Fund Funds . ,Fund bursements 
~~(Revised) .................... $8.825 
If. .BasellilfuiBj!lStments: 

L Increase ,in existing personnel costs .. 33 

$61,875 -Jl54".' $41 

47 
",:;.'-

2;.,IilfIliliore adjUstments... ..... ....... ........ ....... 20 21 
·~.Onectiine expenditur.es 

3;. Ch·1Xf&'L ..... _...................................... '-'2.857 ~: .. 
·h. J:fP'.A.Coordffiation ........................... . -40 

2': ~fs:~t6 fund. sources ................ 10 4,515 
:1.·JkO:Wn:'·Bag,program .............................. 500 -_.' 
TotaLBaseIirieAd,iustments .................... -$2.294 $4,589 .!,. -$40 

'}L,-ffugram Change Proposals 
1: Senioi' Companion program ................. $127 -;:".' 

1984,.;85 Expendifures (Proposed) ................ ,. $6.658 $72,464 '. $1 
Change from 1983-.84: 

Amount............................................................ .~.$2.167. 
P.'en:ent· c........................................................... ~24.6% 

$4.589 $~<' -$40 
6.8% Hl([%c -97.6% 

Total 
$75.987 

80 
47 

-2.103 
'-40 

4,525 
500 

$3.009 

$127 

$79.123 

$3,136 
4.1% 

The estimated expenditures for 19~ reflect proposed changes in the 
organiZation;and:re~~nsibilities of the CDA. The Department of Finance 
(DOFYad'ViSesthatitwill notify the Legislature of these changes pursuant 
tothe requiremenf!Sset forth in Section 286fthe 1983c.Budget Act. At the 
time. this Analysis was prepared, the Legislatw:elladriilot received the 
required notification. c.' . '. '.' . ' 

The DOF also advises that the departmenthas.reesmnated the amount 
. of federal funds that California will receive in the- current year for aging 

prog£ams.., (This reestimate is not reflected in the-budget and not shown 
inTab~~:]?and2)'Fhe departmer;tt. estimates that Cali:€qrnia will rece~ve 
$62.inillion II¥>re mfedel'!U funds m 1983-84 than. theamaunt appropnat
ed bit· the 1983 Budget A_gt. This increaseis due to,. t1l. increases in the 
nati~~~e_ ap.I~Top.ri,atiOI} .. for feder. al fiscal years>~~d 1984, (2) ~n
creaseS'}h. (Wiliforma s sh~!e of the federal a-ppropna-tion; due to the m
creasingpFupo.rtion of ,. the nation'S- elderly. population residing in 
California, ana(3) the carryover of unexpended funds from 1982-83 into 
1983-84. The DOF advises that it will notify the Legislature of these 
changes pursuant to the r.~quirements set forth in Section 28 of the 1983 



806 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4170 

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING-Continued 

Budget Act. At the time this Analysis was prepared, the required notifica
tion had not been received by the Legislature. 

If current-year exrenditures are adjusted to reflect the department's 
reestimate offedera funds actually available, the total program expendi
tures proposed for 1984-85 ($79,123,000) would be $3,073,000, or 3.7ter
cent, below current-year expenditures, rather than $3,136,000 an 4.1 
percent above them. 

Program Expenditures by Funding Source 
Chart 1 shows total proposed expenditures (other than expenditures 

from reimbursements) for the department in 1984-85. It indicates that of 
the $79.1 million proposed for 1984--85, $72.5 million, or 92 percent, would 
be financed by the federal government, and the remaining $6.7 million, 
or 8.4 percent, would come from state sources. 

Chart 1 

Department of Aging 
Funding by Source 
1984-85 (in thousands) 

II State 

o Federal b 

Title IIIC-1 
$28.857 (36.4 % ) 

Title IIIC-2 
$5,750 (7.3%) 

a Excludes Ae,"lbursemen1~ 
b Older Americans Act unles~ :::". ',1, .,.~ !.:.,f, .. ,. 
C US Department of AgrrC(JlIlJ~" 

TitJelV 
$296 (.4%) 

Total Funds 
$79.122" 

TitlelJl8 
$22,300 (28.2%) 

TitlellJA 
$1,325 (1.7%) 

General Fund 
$6.658 (8.4 % ) 

Title V 
$5,078 (6.4 %) 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

LEGISLATIVE FOLLOW-UP 
State Legislation 

The Brown Bag Network Act (AB 467, Ch 269/83) authorized the 
Brown Bag program on a permanent basis and modified the way in which 
the network of· organizations that collect, sort, and distribute foods to 
low-income older persons is administered. 
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Chapter 920, Statutes of 1983 (AB 1921), provides tbr employment arid 
training programs for older Californians under the federal Job Training 
Partnership Act OTPA) of 1982. The bill establishes criteria for the types 
of programs eligible to receive funds set aside by the JTPA for older 
workers. The JTP A funds are administered by the Employment Develop
ment Department (EDD) and distributed through private industry coun
cils at the local level. In the current year, the CDA haS an interagency 
agreement with the EDD to study the appropriate allocation of these 
funds. 

Federal Legislation-Reauthorization of Older Americans Act 
The authorization of the Older Americans Act terminates on September 

30, 1984. Since California has the largest number of elderly residents and 
receives the largest allocation of OAA funds, reauthorization of the act is 
particularly important to the state. Changes in the provisions of the act 
could significantly affect the operations of state and local agencies and the 
delivery of services to older Californians. Some of the major issues being 
considered in connection with the reauthorization include: 

1. Consolidating Title III funds into single block grants to states. 
2. Specifying ways to target services to those in greatest need, such as 

adopting a means test or raising the age limit. 
3. Shifting oversight responsibility for Title V, senior employment pro

grams, from the Department of Labor. to the Administration on Aging. 
4. Raising the 8.5 percent cap on AAA administrative expenditures and 

including within the new cap, funds for administration and program de
velopment and coordination. 

PROFILE OF OLDER CALIFORNIANS 
The number of'older Californians (60 years of age or older) has con

tinued to increase during the last few years. In 1970, there were 2.6 million 
Californians age 60 or older. In 1982, the number of older Californians had 
increased by 43 percent, to 3.7 million. During the same period, the total 
population in California increased by 24 percent. As a result, the propor
tion of Californians who are 60 years of age or older has increased from 
one out of every eight Californians in 1970 to one out of every seven in 
1982. 

The CDA estimates that 9.4 percent of the elderly in California live in 
rural areas (unincorporated areas and cities with populations under 2,-
500). Nearly one-quarter of those over 60 years live alone. An estimated 
13 percent of those over 65 years of age are SSI/SSP recipients and 5 
percent are institutionalized. Although one-third of the state.s population 
are members of racial or ethnic minorities, only 17 percent of the popula
tion over 60 are nonwhite. 

Poverty Among Elderly Declining 
Although the number of elderly has increased over the last few years, 

the number of older persons below the poverty level has declined. Chart 
2 shows the percentage of older Americans below the poverty level, as 
defined by the Bureau of the Census. The chart shows that since 1960 there 
has been a steady decline in the percentage of older persons below the 
poverty level. In 1982, the poverty rate among older people was 14.6 
percent. This was slightly below the poverty rate among persons of all ages 
(15.0 percent). 
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ChartZ 
Poverty Among Older Americans:Declining 

Percent of Population 
Below Poverty Lave!." 

40 

30 

--20 -_ -...... 
" 

65 and Older' 

Total 
Population 

'---........ '" 
. ",~------.-----,,,- ....... --.------..... ~/ 

1960 1966 1970 1975 1980 

, a Source Bureau of the Census 

~ ... 

Table a com{lares thep.overty rates in California with those for the, 
nation as a whole. The table shows that in 1980, the poverty rate among:: 
all persons· in California was lower than that for the nation as a whole. In' . 
addition, the poverty-rate for older persons in California was lower than . 
the poverty rates for the general population in California and the nation. 

The poverty level established by the U.S. Census Bureau is based on cash. 
income. If in-kind benefits for the elderly are considered (for example, 
Medicaid,Medicare, rent subsidies, tax benefits, etc.), then the proportion 
of~heelderly below. the poverty line probablyis even smaller than that 
shown in.'Chart2: and Table 3. . 

Table 3 
Percent of Population Below.Poverty Lin~ 

Nation 
1970 1980 

All persons ........................... ;.:....................................... 12.6'Y;;,. 
Persons 65 years of'age arutol.der ................... , ....... ,24:.$.' 

Somce: U;S: BUrealLQ«t11eiCemus, 

13.0% 
15;1. 

California 
1970 19Sfl 

11.1%, 
1&~';:, 

11.4%. 
8.3 

-"'." 
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Despite the decline in the poverty rate, there is still a strong pattern of 
declining income with advancing age. For example, the median income 
in 1981 of American men age 65 and over ($8,200) was 39 percent of the 
median income of men 45 to 50 years old ($21,000). Of course, the de
mands on the income of elderly persons may also be lower than for young
er persons, given the lower level of work-related expenses, special tax 
advantages, and fewer dependents for the elderly. 

In addition, although the economic status of the older population as a 
whole has improved, poverty rates are disproportionately high among the 
elderly who are women, minorities, or living alone. 

The general improvement in the economic status of the elderly is at
tributable to several factors. First, many individuals currently reaching 
age 65 have spent a significant portion of their working lives paying into 
the social security system and private pension funds. Thus, when these 
individuals retire, they have a minimum income and resources at their 
disposal. Second, there are a number of non-cash benefits available to 
older persons to help them maintain a minimum standard-of-living. The 
following section discusses the various services and benefits available to 
older persons in California. 

SERVICES AND BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO OLDER CALIFORNIANS 

Overview 
California administers and! or funds a wide variety of programs which 

provide services and benefits to older individuals. Eighteen state agencies 
administer or fund 29 separate programs that provide a wide range of 
benefits and services to older Californians. The California Department of 
Aging (CDA) administers funds for six major programs, including two 
nutrition programs and an array of social services supported by federal 
Older American Act funds. Seventeen other state agencies provide a vari
ety of services and benefits to older Californians. These agencies include: 

• Health and Welfare Agency (HWA); 
• Office of Economic Opportunity (OEO); 
• Department of Justice (DOJ); 
• Department of Consumer Affairs (DCA); 
• Franchise Tax Board (FTB); 
• Department of Veterans Affairs (DV A); 
• Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD); 
• Department <;>f Transportation (Caltrans); 
• Department of Fish and Game (DFG); 
• Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR); 
• Department of Health Services (DHS); 
• Department of Rehabilitation (DOR); 
• Department of Social Services (DSS); 
• State Department of Education (SDE); 
• California State University (CSU); 
• California Exposition and State Fair (Cal Expo); and 
• Department of Food and Agriculture (DFA). 
These agencies (including CDA) propose to spend about $2.39 billion 

on programs for the elderly in 198W5. The General Fund will finance 
about 51 percent of these expenditures ($1.21 billion) and the federal 
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government will fund 48 percent ($1.16 billion). The remaining 1 percent 
($14.5 million) is supported by county funds. In addition, the General 
Fund loses an estimated $1 million in revenues as a result of discounts 
provided to older Californians. 

Although the CDA is the state agency specifically charged with respon
sibility for delivering services to the older population, it accounts for only 
$76.6 million, or 3.2 percent, of the total funds expended on services and 
benefits for the elderly. 

Summary of Senior Services and Benefits 
Table 4 summarizes the services and benefits provided to older Califor

nians. The table divides state programs serving the elderly into the follow
ing three major areas: 

• Income Supports. The budget proposes to spend $1.1 billion in 
1984-85 on 12 programs providing cash grants, employment and vol
unteer opportunities, energy assistance, andtax relief to older Califor
nians. The General Fund will provide $583 million, or 55 percent, of 
these funds. The major source of income support is the SSI / SSP, which 
accounts for $977 million, or 92 percent, of the total proposed expendi
tures. 

• Health and Social Services. The budget proposes expenditures of 
$1.3 billion in 1984-85 for 10 state programs providing health care and 
supportive social services to the elderly. Ofthis amount, the General 
Fund will contribute $602 million, or 47 percent. Medi-Cal accounts 
for the largest portion of these expenditures ($1.01 billion, or 79 per
cent) followed by In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS) $181 million, 
or 14 percent). 

• Other Services. There are seven other programs serving the 
needs of older Californians. The budget proposes $54.2 million in 
1984-85 to support these services. They include programs to prevent 
and investigate abuse of and crimes against the elderly, provide assist
ance in transportation and housing, and offer educational opportuni
ties. The General Fund will support $30.9 million, or 57 percent of 
these proposed expenditures. 

Table 4 reveals a number of trends regarding benefits and services to 
older Californians: 

• Two programs-SSIISSP and Medi-Cal-account for the bulk of ex
penditures fOl' older Californians. In 1984-85, these two programs 
will account for 83 percent of the total expenditures shown in Table 
4. Nevertheless, there are 10 programs which individually will provide 
services costing $10 million or more in the budget year. 

• The extent to which the benefits are utilized by older Californians 
varies widely. . For example, the average number of older persons 
receiving benefits or services from state. programs ranges from 55 
clients per month, in the Newly Blind Elderly program to 342,000 
clients receiving monthly benefits through the SSI/ SSP program. 

• The eligibility requirements for benefits and services vary significant
ly. . For example, the minimum age requirement for services may 
be 55, 60, 62, or 65 years; or a minimum age may not be specified at 
all. For many programs, there are additional income requirements for 
eligibility. For example, several senior citizens tax relief programs are 
available only to individuals with annual incomes that are less than 
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$12,000. On the other hand, some benefits are available without re
gard to a person's income. For example, any individual 60 years of age 
or older is eligible to participate in the nutrition and social services 
programs administerea by the CD A. 

Several points should be kept in mind when reviewing the information 
provided in Table 4. 

• There are other services and benefits aVaJ1able to older persons that 
are not included in. the inventory. For example, cit)' and county 
governments and local nonprofit organizations provide additional 
senior services and benefits, including discounts for public transporta
tion, recreation and education, paratransit services, and various 
health and social services. In addition, the federal government direct
ly administers a number of programs available to seniors, the most 
important of which are social security and Medicare. 

• A number of programs provide services to both the aged and disabled. 
In these cases, we have identified the total number of clients who 
meet the age criteria, including those who are considered disabled as 
well, and calculated the costs of serving that pOj)ulation. 

• County expenditures for programs administered by the state are not 
shown separately in the table. However, estimates of county costs 
...,-()ften based on the program's local match requirement-are includ
ed within the total amount. 

Senior Discounts 
Table 5 shows the state programs that offer reduced prices or fee waiv

ers for older persons. We estimate that in 1984-85, these I?rograms will 
result in a state revenue loss of approximately $1 million. (This assumes 
that seniors receiving these discounts would otherwise purchase full
priced services.) In addition, other discounts on the purchase of goods and 
services are offered to seniors across the state. These discounts may be 
offered by local governments or by private merchants. They provide sig
nificant, but unknown, monetary benefits to the senior population state-
wide. . 



Table 4 
n CQ Inventory of Services and Benefits Available to Older Californians ,. ... 
r- N 1983-84 and 1984-85 :; ........ (dollars in thousands) 0 ::c :III 

Number Z t:r:I 
:> Services Requirement IfJ83...84' 1984-85' of ~ ~ 

Program Provided To Qualify Total State Federal Total State Federal Clients b 
~ ::c INCOME SUPPORTS 
m :> ." 

1. Cash Crants ,. Z • SSI/SSp c (DSS) Cash grant Age 65 (blind and disabled $974,410 $427,362 $547,048 $977,400 $542,900 $434,500 341,839 lII:I t::I ..... 
~ 

also qualify) and with (1). 
~ limited resources and (2) m t""' Z ~ 

countable income that does ..... : not exceed the maximum 
0 !:O 

t:r:I grant. 
"'II • Special Circumstances (DSS) Cash assistance to SSI/SSP SSI!SSP recipients $1,359 $1,359 204 ,. recipients in times of catas-
Q trophe (flood, fire) or emer-
Z gency (eviction etc.) 
Q • Interim Assistance (DSS) County general assistance SSI! SSP eligible Reimbursed through SSI/SSP program. Costs included above. J, while individuals await eligi-
0 bility determination for SSI! 

.:::1 = SSP 
:::I Subtotals, Cash Grants 

$975,769 $428,721 $547,048 $977,400 $542,900 $434,500 c 
CD 

2. Employment 
A. • Community Services Employ- Subsidized part-time jobs Age 55 and older and low in- $5,196 $94 $5,102 $5,078 $5,078 982 ment (CDA) come 

enrollee slots 
filled • JTPA/Older Workers d (EDD) Employment and training Age 55 and older $4,540 $4,540 $6,053 $6,053 Unknown services 

Subtotals Employment 
$9,736 $94 $9,642 $11,131 $11,131 3. Stipends and Reimbursements 

for Volunteers -.... ('1) 
• Foster Grandparents (CDA) Stipends for seniors who Age 60 and older and low in- $254 $254 $254 $254 100 S provide supportive services come 

volunteers 

"'" 
to children with special --.:t needs 

0 



-~ CD 
• Senior Companions (CDA) Stipends for seniors who Age 00 and older and low in- $254 $254 $254 $254 90 S 

prmndesupportivesennc~ come volullteers 
""" to adults with special needs I-' 

Subtotals, Volunteers $508 $508 $508 $508 ~ 
.;, Energy Assistance 

• Low-Income Weatherization Low-cost home weatheriza- Income l~s than 130 per- $11,400 $11,400 $7,500 $7,500 392 
(OEO) tion cent of poverty level 

• Low-Income Home Energy As- Heating assistance grants Income l~ than 130 per- $23,800 $23,800 $24,800 $24,800 12;230 
sistance (OEO) cent of poverty level 

· , Subtotals, Energy . Assistl\llce " $35,200 $35,200 $32,300 $32,300 
5,;Ta.r Relief. ' . . 

• Senior Citizens Renters' Assist- Annual grant based on prop- Renter age 62 or older and $25,228 $25,228 $23,075 $23,075 14,081 
anceProgram (FrB) erty tas equivalent low-income (less than 

$12,(00) or disabled, (all 
ages) 

• Senior Citizens Property Tax Direct reimbursements for Age 62 or older, or disabled; $8,400 $8,400 $7,614 $7,614 6,893 
Assistance (FfB) portion of property taxes must own and occupy home; 

income less than $12,000 
• Senior Citizens Property Tax Postponement of property Age 62 or older, must own $7,150 $7,150 $9,300 $9,300 15,679 

Deferral (FrB) tax payments and occupy residence, in-
come l~ than $24,000 

Subtotals, Tax Relief $40,838 $40,838 __ $39,989 $39,989 __ ::t: 
tz.'l 

Total, Income Supports $1,062,051 $470,161 $591,890 $1,061,328 $583,397 $477,931 :> 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL ~ 
::t: 

SERVICES :> 
1. Health Sem'ces Z 

• Medi-Cal (DHS) Acute medical services, long- Public assistance recipients $999,304 $499,652 $499,652 $1,009,700 $504,850 $504,850 258,990 0 
term care, ancillary health or meet age, disability, and ~ 
servic~ income requirements (age tz.'l 

t'" 
65 and older) 

($1,237) ~ • Adult Day Health Care e Health and social services "Frail elderly and other ($2,475) ($1,238) ($3,351) ($1,675) ($1,676) 80 !:Xl 
(DHS) provided in non-residential adults" $350 $350 Medi,Cal tz.'l 

centers (start-up grants) (4OOprillate ........ 
pay) co -Co) 



n CD 
~ ... ,... .,.. 

Table 4-Continued :n " Inventory of Services and Benefits Available to Older Californians 0 :I: lID 1983-84 and 1984.-85 Z t%J 
> (dollars in thousands) ~ ~ 

Number 0 :I: 
In >. Sernces Requirement J!J83...8Ia Jf184..85a of "a 
~ Z' 

Program Provided To Qualify Total State Federal Total State Federal Clientsb 
lID t:) • MSSP f (HW A) Case management to link Age 65 and older, Medi-Ca1 ($4,107) $4,508 ($4,107) ($4,924) $5,513 ($4,924) 1,330 -I ~ ~ t:r:l 

clients to various health and eligible, certifiable for place- $4,508 $5,513 
In t'" social services ment in nursing homes 
Z ~ -I 

• Preventive Health Care for Ag- RN's provide health apprais- Older adults (55 and older) $2,432 $1,216 $1,216 $608 3,380 
0 !:I:I 

ing (DHS) a1s, counseling, referrals, ed- in congregate settings who 
t%J 

"'II ucation are well ; 
~ 

Subtotals, Health Services 
$1,006,594 $505,726 $499,652 $1,016,429 $510,971 $504,850 G) 2. Nutrition 

Z • Nutrition (CDA) Meals provided at commu- Age 60 and older (and $52,654 $3,820 $43,951 $51,982 $2,789 $44,273 20,900 f nity centers or delivered at spouses, regardless of age) 
home 

n • Brown Bag (CDA) Food-stuffs distributed to Age 60 and older and low $563 $563 $500 $500 24,370 0 
:I older persons income -So Subtotals, Nutrition 

$53,217 $4,383 $43,951 $52,482 $3,289 $44,273 c 3. Supportive Social Sernces 

• a. • lHSS g (DSS) Domestic and nonmedical SSI/ SSP eligible $171,609 $69,200 $100,285 $181,426 $86,257 $92,010 58,400 services provided at home 
• Supportive Services and Cen- Social services Age 60 and older $27,476 $1,289 $23,587 $25,877 $1,196 $22,213 161,124 ters (CDA) 
• Newly Blind Elderly (DOR) Assistance in overcoming Age 55 and older, able to $95 $95 $95 $95 55 barriers to mobility read large print 
• Counselor ITeacher program Mobility orientation and Client of DOR (65 percent $207 $207 $220 $220 65 ..... 

(DOR) other habilitation services are elderly) .... 
(I) 

Subtotals, Supportive Social 

S 
Services 

$199,387 $70,771 $123,872 $207,618 $87,768 $114,223 

"'" 
Total, Health and Social -~ Services 

$1,259,198 $580,880 $887,475 $1,276,529 $602,028 $663,346 0 



OTHER SERVICES 
• Adult Protective Services Investigation prevention of N/A $12,100 $700 $8,700 $12,300 $900 $8,800 

(OSS) abuse / neglect of "elders" 
• Prevention of Crimes Against Information and technical N/A $25 $25 $26 $26 

the Elderly (DOn assistance 
• Golden State Senior ~iscount Cards issued for purchase of Age 60 or older $86 $86 $101 $101 

(DCA) discounted goods and serv- (program administration) 
ices from volunteer mer-
chants 

• Urban Mass Transportation Act Capital assistance to private "Elderly" and/ or hand- $1,933 $221 $1,394 $3,269 $9:17 $2,432 
16b(2) program h (Caltrans) nonprofit agencies to pur-. icapped 

chase specialized vehicles 
• Senior Citizen Shared Housing Administrative grants to Age 60 or older $50 $25 $300 $150 

(HCD) nonprofit entities operating 
shared housing 

• Adult Education Courses for Educational courses Eligibility criteria estab- $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 
the Elderly (SOE) lished by local officials 

• California Veteran's Home Residential nursing and Veteran; 5-year resident $25,988 $16,203 $9,785 $26,154 $17,532 $8,622 
(OVA) medical services . --------- ---------
Totals, Other Services $52,182 $29,260 $19,879 $54,150 $30,986 $19,854 

Grand Total $2,373,431 $1,080,301 $1,279,244 $2,392,007 $1,216,411 $1,161,131 

• County expenditures not shown separately. County costs, are included in the total amount, however. 
b Monthly average clients in 1983-84 unless otherwise specified. 
C Supplemental Security Income/State Supplementary Payment. 
d Job Training Partnership Act. 
o Amounts included in Medi,Cal figures, except for $350,000 start-up grants. 
f Multipurpose Senior Services Program. Federal fund amounts included in Medi-Cal figures. 
g In-Home Supportive Services. 
b Figures include amounts for handicapped, as well as elderly. 
i Annual enrollment. 

Unknown 

Unknown 

14,000 
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Program 
• Golden Bear Passes (DPR) 

• Discount Fishmg Licenses (DFG) 

• California Exposition and State Fair 
(DFA) 

• California State University (CSU) 
Total . 

Table 5 
Discount Programs for Older Californians 

(Dollars in thousands) 

Discounts Provided 
Reduced price on annual state park pass 

Reduced price on fishing license 

Reduced State Fair admission 

Student fee waivers 

Requirement 
To Qualify 

Age 65 and older and below specified m
come level 
Age 65 and older receiving SSI/SSP or 
with specified mcome 
"Senior" 

Age 60 or older 

a Potential revenue loss, assuming older persons receiving discounts otherwise would purchase fuJI priced services. 
b Estimated recipients in 1983-84. 

1984--85 
Estimated 

State 
Revenue Numherof 

Loss· Recipients b 

$50 1,430 

$550 50,000 

$27 13,500 

$415 600 
$1,042 
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FEDERAL FUNDS FOR AGING PROGRAMS 
Federal funds for nutrition and social services programs are provided to 

California under Title lIIB and C of the Older Americans Act (OAA). 
Chart 3 shows the nationwide appropriation of these funds since federal 
fiscal year (FFY) 1980. As the chart shows: 

• Funds for social services have remained relatively constant duriIlg 
this period. 

• Funds for nutrition programs have fluctuated since 1980. Federal 
funding for nutrition programs decreased by $9.3 million (2.7 per~ 
cent) in FFY 1982, but then increased by $38.9 million (11.4 percent) 
in FFY 1983. In FFY 1984, the federal appropriation increased slightly 
($2.9 million) over the amount appropriated in 1983. 

California's share of the national appropriation has increased over the 
last several years, as the state's share of the nation's population has in
creased. Currently, California receives approximately 9.3 percent of the 
national 0 AA appropriation. 

Chart 3 
Nationwide Appropriation 
Of Older Americans Act Funds 

Dollars 
(in millions) 
$ 

1980 1981 

Federal Funds Underbudgeted 

1982 1983 

Social 
Services 

1984 

We recommend that Item 4170~101-890 be increased by $808,000 to re
Flect additional federal funds antiCipated by the department. 

The budg~t proposes ~~pendit~res .of $56,907,000 in federal Title III 
funds for SOClal and nutrltion servlces m 1984-85. When the department 
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prepared its budget for 1984-85, it anticipated receiving $56,907,000 in 
FFY 1984 arid the same amount in FFY 1985. Subsequently, the depart
ment was notified that it will receive $57,715,000 in FFY 1984. It now 
expects to receive this larger amount of federal funds in FFY 1985. 

Because these federal fiscal years overlap the state's 1984-85 fiscal year, 
federal support will total $57,715,000 in the budget year. This is $808,000 
more than the amount proposed in the 1984 Budget Bill. To accurately 
reflect the amount of federal funds available to California, we recommend 
that Item 4170-101-890 be increased by $808,000. 

STATE ADMINISTRATION 

Department of Aging Reorganization 
We withhold recommendation on $3,582,000 ($1~71~OOO in Item 4170-

001-001 and $1~86~OOO in Item 4170-001-890) proposed for administration 
of the Department of Aging, pending the receipt of additional information 
regarding personnel and program changes within the department and 
redirection of funds to local assistance. 

The budget proposes significant changes in the administration of the 
Department of Aging in the current and budget years. The budget indi
cates that during the current year, the department has reduced its staff 
from 117.3 positions to 102.6 positions, a reduction of 14.7 positions. The 
budget proposes to delete an additional 15.3 positions in 1984-85. As a 
result, the department will have 87.3 positions in 1984-85, or 30 fewer 
positions than authorized in the 1983 Budget Act. 

Funding Reductions and Redirections in the Current and Budget Yean. 
The department advises that in the current year, it is reducing funds for 
state operations by $720,000 ($10,000 from the General Fund, $693,000 in 
federal funds, and $17,000 in reimbursements). Of this amount, $399,000 
is due to a reestimate of available federal funds. The remaining $321,000 
($10,000 from the General Fund and $311,000 in federal funds) is due to 
the proposed reorganization. The budget shows the $321,000 as savings in 
the current year. The department advises that it originally intended to 
redirect the $321,000 to the AAAs for support of direct services. The 1983 
Budget Act, however, does not provide for such transfers. 

In 1984-85, the budget proposes to reduce expenditures for state 'opera
tions by $791,000 ($183,000 from the General Fund, $591,000 in federal 
funds, and $17,000 in reimbursements) . Of this amount, $384,000 is due to 
a reestimate of available federal funds and $407,000 is due to the proposed 
reorganization. The department proposes to transfer the $407,000 savings, 
plus an additional $22,000 in Federal Title V funds, to local assistance. 

Insufficient Information. The budget proposes to reduce the staff
ing of the department by 30 positions, which is a 26 percent reduction from 
the levels authorized by the 1983 Budget Act. Based on our review, we 
conclude that the department has not provided the Legislature with the 
information it needs to act on the department's proposal. Specifically: 

• In many instances, the proposal does not specify which of the depart
ment's current activities will be discontinued, reduced or consolidat
ed as a result of the reduction in state staff. 

• The department has not provided organizational charts identifying 
the structure of the department and the number of positions associat
ed with each division, before and after the pruposed reorganization. 
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• Some of the information provided by the administration is inconsist
ent. For example, the detail supporting the budget change proposal 
does not accurately reflect the number of positions authorized in the 
current year. 

• The budget does not discuss the impact of the proposal on the AAAs. 
For example, the budget proposes to discontinue state audits of AAAs 
and to transfer this responsibility to the AAAs. Presumably, the AAAs 
would use county auditors or hire CP As to audit their operations. The 
department, however, was not able to identify the fiscal impact on the 
AAAs of this transfer of responsibilities. 

Additional Information is Needed. Because the budget and support
ing documents do not contain sufficient information for the Legislature to 
evaluate and act on the department's proposal, we recommend that, prior 
to the budget hearings, the department provide the fiscal committees 
with the following: 

1. Organizational charts for the department, specifying the divisions 
and branches and the associated staff positions for the current and budget 
year. 

2. A description of the proposed changes in department staffing and 
functions. This should identify the departmental activities which will be 
reduced, eliminated or consolidated, and the associated positions which 
will be eliminated or redirected as a.result of these changes. 

3. A list of the positions proposed for elimination in the current and 
budget years with the associated salaries, benefits and operating expenses 
and equipment. In addition, this list should include (a) the most recent 
estimate of actual expenditures of state and federal funds for the current 
year, (b) an estimate of funds available for redirection in the current and 
budget years, and (c) plans for transfer of those funds to local assistance 
in the current year. 

Pending receipt of this information, we withhold recommendation on 
$3,582,000 ($1,713,000 from Item 4170-001-001 and $1,869,000 in Item 4170-
001-890) proposed for support of the CDA. 

AREA AGENCY OPERATIONS 

Federal and State Requirements Guide AAA Activities 
The CDA provides services to older Californians through 33 AAAs. The 

AAAs are local government agencies and private nonprofit organizations 
established in each Planning and Service Area (PSA) in the state. The area 
agencies develop area plans and administer funds received by the PSAs, 
coordinate services among other agencies and organizations, develop new 
programs and services, and advocate on behalf of older persons. 

Federal Restrictions. In order to carry out these activities, the Old
er Americans Act permits states to spend up to 8.5 percent of their com
bined Title lIIB (supportive services and senior centers) and Title IIIC 
(nutrition services) funds for area agency administration. The AAAs also 
are allowed to spend Title IIIB funds for advocacy and for the develop
ment and coordination of the local service system. Federal regulations do 
not limit the amount of Title IIIB funds which may be spent for advocacy 
or program development and coordination if the AAAs have reached the 
8.5 percent administrative cap. 

State Restrictions. The 1983 Budget Act restricted the AAAs' ex
penditure of Title III funds for program development, advocacy, and 
coordination (PDAC). Specifically, the Budget Act prohibits those AAAs 
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that receive $1 million or more in federal funds from using more than 1 
percent of their Title III allocation for PDAC activities. In general, PDAC 
consists of those activities that contribute to the establishment or expan
sion of services for seniors. In addition, the act restricts those agencies that 
receive less than $1 million in federal funds from using over 20 percent 
of their Title III funds for PDAC and administration. In addition, the act 
prohibits Illl area agencies from using state matching funds to support 
these in-house activities. The 1984 Budget Bill does not propose to contin
ue the 1 percent cap. 

The intent of the 1983 Budget Act restrictions was to maximize the 
amount of federal funds available to support services for the elderly. 

AAA Expenditures for Administration and PDAC 
Expenditures Prior to Legislatively Directed 1 Percent Cap. Table 7 

shows the statewide expenditures of state and federal funds for adminis
tration and PDAC activities reported to the CDA during 1981-82 and 
1982-83. The table also shows die amount of funds budgeted for 1983-84 
by the AAAs for these functions prior to the 1983 Budget Act restrictions. 
The table shows that the AAAs spent less than 8.5 percent of the federal 
Title III funds for administration in 1981-82 and 1982-83. In addition, the 
AAAs spent approximately 4 percent of Title III funds for PDAC activities 
during those two years. This was done despite the federal requirement 
that states exhaust the 8.5 percent administrative allowance before using 
Title III services funds for program development and coordination. 

Impact of Legislatively Directed 1 Percent Cap. The department 
estimates that in 1983-84,21 PSAs will receive $1 million or more in federal 
funds and therefore are subject to the 1 percent cap. established by the 
~983 Budget Act. Theremaining ~2 PSAs ~ll receive less than $1 million 
mfederal funds. Table 6 summanzes the Impact of the 1983 Budget Act 
restrictions on expenditures for PDAC activities. The table shows that: 

• Of the 21 AAAs that will receive $1 million or more in federal funds, 
18 budgeted a total of $2.1 million more for PDAC activities than 
could be spent under the Budget Act. 

• Of the 12 AAAs that will receive less than $1 million in federal funds, 
1 exceeded the 20 percent ceiling for administration and PDAC activi
ties. 

• As a result of the cap on expenditures for program development 
activities, $2.153 million was not available for PDAC activities, but was 
available to fund nutrition and supportive services. 

Table 6 
Impact of 1983 Budget Act on 
Proposed AAA Expenditure's 

1983-84 

AAAs Budget for PDAC Activities' 
Federal FUllds Affected 
Received by AAA By Cap 
$1 million or more.............................................. 18 
Less than $1 million .......................................... 1 

Totals.............................................................. 19 

u Progral11 dt'vplopnll"nt. ad\"()('"ae.\'. <ltld coordination. 

Before Capb 
$2,601 

493 

$3,094 

After Cap" 
$466 

475 

$941 

A vailable for 
Redirectioll 

$2,135 
18 

$2,153 

h B"fofl' l'stablislullcnt of Budget Act I'('stri<'tions. includes $:lllfHKIIl froIll the C;"l1"ral Fund. 
,. Artl'r l'stablishllH'llt of n'strictiolls. EnlIn·ly Title illH funds. 
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Table 7 
Statewide Expenditures for AAA 

Administration and PDAC 
1981-82 through 1983-84 

1981-82 1982-83 
General 
Fund 

Title III 
Percent Amount 

Administration ................................... 7.6% $4,683 
PDAC b ................................................ ~ c 2,441 

Totals .............. ; .. ,.......................... 11.5% $7,124 

" Prior to itnpositlPri .of 1 percent cap. 
b Program deveiopfueht, advocacy, and coordinatioh. 
c 9.S perceht of Title llIB. 
d 9.9 percent of Title 1IIB: 
" U.S percent of Title lllB. 

General 
Fund 

$293 

$293 

Total 
$4,683 
2,734 

$7,417 

Title III 
Percent Amount 

8.3% $4,578 
.-!!d 2,242 

12.4% $6,820 
$357 
$357 

Total 
$4,578 

~ 
$7,111 

1983-84" 
Title III 

Percent .Amount 
8.1% $4,698 
E" 2,713 
12.8% $7,411 

! ~ ~ 

General 
Fund 

$380 
$380 

Total 
$4,698 
3,093 

$7,791 

ff 
8 
""" I-' 

c} 

= tr1 
> 
~ 
= 
.~ 
t:l 
~ 
tr1 
t""' 

~ = tr1 
....... 
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Chart 4 shows AAA expenditures for administration and PDAC activi
ties in 1981-82 and 1982-83. It also shows the amounts budgeted for these 
activities in 1983-84, both before ru;td after esta.bl.is.hment of the cap. As a 
result of the cap, AAA budgets for m-house activltIes were reduced by 28 
percent in the current year. . 

Chart 4 
Area Agency PDAC Expenditures 
Reduced in 1983-84 

Dollars 
(in thousands) 

81-82 82-83 
a Program development, advocacy and coordination. 

83-84 
(Before Cap) 

I 

PDAC a 

(state Match) 

83-84 
(After Cap) 

If expenditures for PI?ACactivities are considered separately (that is, 
if expenditures for administration are excluded), statewide outlays for 
program development, advocacy, and coordination have been reduced by 
69 percent in the current year. In the J8areas affected by the 1 percent 
cap, spending for PDAC activities has been reduced by 82 percent. 

Legislative Analyst's Survey of Cap's Impact on AAAs 
Our office surveyed the 33 AAAs to assess the impact of these reductions 

on local agency activities. Of the 22 AAAs that responded, 12 were not 
affected by the Budget Act restrictions, either because they received less 
than $1 million in federal funds or were already spending less than 1 
percent of Title III funds for PDAC activities. The remaining 10 AAAs had 
proposed to spend more funds than what the Budget Act allowed, and 
therefore were required to reduce their budgets. 
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Of the ten AAAs affected by the cap: 
• Four agencies (the City of Los Angeles, and Ventura, Orange,and Los 

Angeles Counties) reported receiving funds from local governments 
to cover part of the reduction. 

• Eight agencies reported laying off staff, leaving positions vacant, re
ducing salaries, or shortening work weeks. 

• All ten agencies reported that they had reduced or eliminated func
tions previously performed by AAA staff, including technical assist
ance to contractors, staff support for local committees and task forces, 
fund-raising assistance for service providers, and planning and coordi
nation for delivery of long-term care services. 

Federal Definitions of Administration and PDAC Activities are Vague 
One of the reasons the legislature imposed the cap on funds for program 

development activities in the current year was its concern that these funds 
had been used to support administrative activities, in the past. The extent 
to which AAAs have used PDAC funds in the past to pay for "pure" 
administrative functions, however, is difficult to determine. This is be
cause the federal definitions of "administration" and "program develop
ment and coordination" are vague and subject to interpretation. In 
addition, there are no explicit definitions for "advocacy." According to the 
federal AOA: 

• Administration is defined as "the ongoing planning and management 
activities related to the development and administration of the area 
plan." 

• Program development and coordination is defined as "activities di
rectly related to either the establishment of a new service (s); or the 
improvement, expansion, or integration of an existing service(s)." 
Such activities must be (1) intended to achieve a specific service goal 
or objective and (2) time-limited. 

The distinction between administrative activities and program develop
ment/ coordination activities is not clear cut. In fact, the AOA acknowl
edges that "program development and coordination costs contain a large 
administrative element and . . . are not properly treated as equivalent to 
direct services." . 

Our analysis indicates that there is a fundamental contradiction in the 
federal treatment of funds for administration and program development/ 
coordination activities. On one hand, the AOA provides definitions of 
program development/coordination activities that distinguish them from 
administrative functions and allows AAAs to report and document them 
as social services costs. At the same time, federal regulations require that 
program development and coordination activities be treated as adminis
trative costs until the state has spent 8.5 percent of its funds for administra-
tion. . 

The one distinct difference between administration and program devel
opment and coordination is the match requirement. The AAAs are re
quired to provide a 25 percent match on federal funds used for 
administration, but only a 10 percent match on funds used for program 
development and coordination when they are reported as direct support
ive services. 

27-779.51l 
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PDAC Achievements are Difficult to Measure 
In general, AAAs claim that PDAC activities are important because it 

is through such activities that they are able to develop additional services 
for seniors. In response to our survey, the AAAs cited various examples of 
PDAC activities. These include fund-raising, coordination of local organi
zatibns for the establishment of new senior centers and nutrition sites, 
workshops on volunteer development, testimony advocating commit
ment of funds to senior programs, staff support of the Senior Legislature 
and local planning committees, and the planning and development of 
local long-term care delivery systems. 

In 1982, the National Association of Area Agencies on Aging (N4A) 
attempted to document the extent to which program development and 
coordination activities resulted in additional services for seniors. Based on 
information provided by AAAs throughout the nation, the N4A concluded 
that "the investment of $18.8 million of Title IIIB funds has generated over 
$384,146,599 in other service funds for the elderly. This represents a ratio 
of $20.39 generated for every $1 of Title IIIB funds used for program 
development and coordination." 

While N4A cites a 20 to 1 productivity ratio for program development 
funds, our analysis indicates that it is difficult to measure the results of 
PDAC activities by the AAAs. This is because (1) the activities may lead 
to accomplishments that are not easily assigned monetary value, such as 
enhancements of existing services or improvement of local coordination, 
(2) the "credit" for the accomplishment of certain achievements may be 
shared by a number of community agencies and service providers, includ
ing the AAA, and (3) the PDAC activities that can be charged as direct 
services often cannot be completely separated from the ongoing adminis
trative and planning responsibilities of an AAA. 

California Commission on Aging Review 
The 1983 Budget Act directed the California Commission on Aging to 

report on ways to reduce unnecessary administrative costs in both CDA 
and the AAAs. The 1 percent cap on PDAC activities was imposed pend
ing the outcome of the commission's report. 

The study conducted by the commission was an ambitious effort that 
addressed a wide range of issues and contained a large number of recom
mendations. The two major recommendations regarding expenditures for 
administration and PDAC activities are summarized below. Specifically, 
the commission recommends that: 

1. The CDA apply the 8.5 percent cap on administration on a statewide 
basis, rather than on an area agency basis. Currently, the department 
restricts the administrative spending of each AAA to 8.5 percent of its Title 
III allocation. If the commission's proposal is adopted, some AAAs could 
spend more than 8.5 percent of their funds on administration so long as 
the state as a whole does not spend more than 8.5 percent of its Title III 
funds on such activities. 

2. The Budget Bill be amended to limit the use of Title IIIB funds by 
AAAs for PDAC activities. Specifically, the commission recommends that: 

• Those AAAs that receive over $1 million in Title III funds be restrict
ed from spending more than 10 percent of their Title IIIB allocation 
for PDAC activities. 
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• AAAs with Title III allocations of less than $1 million be allowed to 
spend up to 20 percent of their Title IIIB funds for PDAC activities. 

The report provides no specific rationale for a 10 percent and 20 percent 
limit on AAA spending for PDAC. 

Legislature's Options 
There are basically two options available to the Legislature regarding 

the AAAs' use of funds for program development. The Legislature could 
(1) continue the 1 percent cap or impose some other arbitrary limit on 
PDAC expenditures or (2) lift the restrictions on PDAC expenditures. 
Each option has advantages and disadvantages. In addition, there are 
uncertainties attached to each option. Table 8 summarizes these options. 

Table 8 
Legislative Options for Program 

Development, Advocacy, and Coordination 

Option 1 
Continue 1 percent cap or im
pose some other arbitrary cap. 

Option 2 
Lift state restrictions and allow 
MA governing boards to de
termine how much to spend 
on PDAC activities. 

Advantages Disadvantages 
1. Increases amount of 1. Limits ability of MAs 

federal and state funds to carry out their reo 
available for direct sponsibilities under 
services for seniors. state and federal law, to 

the extent that the 
amount of funds avail
able under the 8.5 per
cent administrative cap 
plus the cap on funds 
for PDAC activities is 
insufficient to support 
MA activities. 

2. Could result in MAs 
being more efficient as 
a result of the need to 
operate with reduced 
funds. 

1. Responsibility for estab
lishing funding levels 
for PDAC activities 
would be vested with 
the level of govern· 
ment most familiar 
with local needs. 

2. Giving AAAs increased 
flexibility may allow 
them to generate addi
tional resources to pro
vide services for 
seniors. 

2. Reduces the ability of 
the AAAs to generate 
additional services for 
seniors, to the extent 
that AAAs have been 
successful in the past in 
using PDAC funds to 
develop such services. 

1. Reduces the amount of 
federal and state funds 
available for direct 
services to seniors to 
the levels provided pri
or to 1983-S4. 

Uncertainties 
1. The amount of state 

. and federal funds 
available for direct 
services would de
pend on the level 
of the cap on 
PDAC expendi
tures. 

1. Unknown how 
much AAAs would 
spend on PDAC ac
tivities. 
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NUTRITION PROGRAMS 

Meals Served in Social Setting or Delivered to Homes 
The Department of Aging provides federal Older Americans Act funds 

to AAAs for support of local nutrition programs. The primary objective of 
the department's nutrition program is to provide low-cost, nutritionally 
sound meals to. older Californians which are either served in congregate 
centers or delivered to the homebound. 

Senior Meals Programs. Congregate nutrition projects are required 
to serve, in a social setting, a minimum of 100 nutritionally balanced meals 
five or more days a week. Persons 60 years of age or older and their 
spouses, regardless of age, are eligible to participate in these nutrition 
programs. In addition, volunteers who prepare and serve meals, and hand
icapped individuals who live in residences where sites are located, are also 
eligible. During 1982-83, 160 providers served 12.3 million congregate 
meals to 222,000 eligible seniors at 827 sites across the state. This is an 
average of slightly more than one meal per participating senior per week. 
The department estimates that approximately 12.6 million meals will be 
served in congregate sites in 198~4. 

Home-delivered meals are provided to individuals 60 years of age and 
older who are homebound as a result of illness, disability, or other isolation. 
Providers of home-delivered meals are required to assess recipients and 
verify their eligibility for the program. During 1982-83, 154 service provid
ers delivered 3.3 million meals to 28,000 seniors in their homes. The de
partment estimates that approximately 3.9 million home-delivered meals 
will be provided in 1983-84. 

Nutrition Funding. The budget proposes $46,255,000 to support nu
trition programs in 1984-85. Of that amount, $43,465,000, or 94 percent, 
would come from federal funds. Of the federal funds, $34,607,000 is pro
vided to California through Title IIIC of the Older Americans Act (OAA) 
and $8,858,000 is available from the u.s. Department of Food and Agricul
ture (USDA). 

The budget proposes General Fund expenditures of $2,790,000 in 1984-
85 for nutrition programs. This is a 29 per.cent decrease in General Fund 
expenditures for nutrition programs from the current year. This reduction 
is due primarily to the fact that in 198~4, the Legislature provided 
$1,286,000 for congregate nutrition on a one-time basis, as part of the 
reappropriation of funds through Ch lx/83. 

Unmet Need Difficult to Assess 
Definitions of Need. The Older Americans Act prohibits the use of 

a "means test" in order to determine the eligibility of seniors to receive 
meals. However, the OAA requires that these services be targeted in order 
to give preference to older persons "with the greatest economic or social 
needs." In California, the department requires that nutrition sites be locat
ed in areas where meals can be provided to those in greatest economic or 
social need. The department define's an individual meeting the income 
standards for SSI/SSP eligibility as having the greatest economic need. 
The department defines greatest social need as an individual character
ized by any two or more of the following: (1) 75 years of age or older, (2) 
handicapped, (3) living alone, or (4) having a language/communication 
barrier. 
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The department estimates that in 1982--83, 48 percent of all congregate 
meal participants and 57 percent of those receiving home-delivered meals 
were in greatest economic need. 

CDA Estimates of Unmet Need. It is impossible to determine how 
many older Californians who need meals are not receiving them. The 
department has attempted to estimate unmet need among older Califor
nians by reviewing providers' reports of (1) congregate meals requested 
by seniors but not served and (2) numbers of seniors placed on waiting 
lists for home-delivered meals. In 1982--83, according to CDA, a total of 
69,364 requests for meals were denied at congregate nutrition sites and 
9,083 persons were placed on waiting lists for home-delivered meals. The 
69,000 meals requested, but not served, represents 0.6 percent of the total 
number of congregate meals prepared in 1982--83. 

Increased Productivity Could Result in Increased Meals for Seniors 
We recommend that~ prior to the budget hearings~ the department ad

vise the fiscal committees how it intends to implement the federal produc
tivity initiative for increasing the number of meals served to seniors 
statewide. 

Federal Productivity Initiative. The AOA recently has implemented 
a "productivity initiative" in order to assess the performance of state 
nutrition programs. The purpose of the initiative is to increase the number 
of meals served to seniors by identifying the management techniques 
associated with states which have high productivity rates. The AOA meas
ures each state's productivity by dividing the number of meals served to 
seniors in the state by the amount of federal Title IIIC funds allotted to 
the state for nutrition. The resulting ratio shows the extent to which the 
state has succeeded in using its Title IIIC funds to produce additional 
meals by obtaining other resources, or implementing management strate
gies that reduce meal costs. The more successful a state is in producing 
more meals for its federal allotment, the higher the productivity factor 
will be. 

The AOA reports that in FFY 1982, California ranked 38th in the nation, 
with a productivity factor of .508. This was an increase over FFY 1981, 
when the factor was .466. Based on federal allotments and reported meal 
counts, we estimate that California's productivity declined to .463 in FFY 
1983. This means that for each Title mc dollar spent on nutrition in 
California in FFY 1983, service providers were able to produce slightly less 
than one-half of a meal. 

The AOA has identified various factors associated with high productiv-
ity levels, including the following: 

• Significant use of USDA commodities instead of cash reimbursements; 
• Consolidation of the number of nutrition providers and nutrition sites; 
• High level of donations from program participants; 
• Expanded use of volunteers; . 
• Substantial state funding of nutrition programs; and 
• Establishment of performance criteria for service providers. 
Productivity in PSAs. Given California's relatively low productivity, 

it is important to review the extent to which individual PSAs vary in the 
productivity of their senior meals programs. Table 9 shows the high, low 
and average productivity levels among the PSAs. The table shows that the 
combined productivity for congregate and home delivered meals ranged 
from a high of .98 in one PSA to a low of .33 in another PSA. The statewide 
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average was .51. Of the 33 PSAs, 23 PSAs (70 percent) had productivity 
levels which were below the statewide average. 

Table 9 

Productivity of Senior Nutrition Services 
Varies Widely in California PSAs 

1982-83 

Congregate and 
Home-Delivered 

Productivity" 
High ............................................................................. . 
Average ....................................................................... . 
Low ............................................................................. . 

Meals 
.98 
.51 
.33 

Congregate 
Meals 

.91 

.50 

.31 

Home·Delivered 
Meals 

1.40 
.59 
.25 

" Ratio of federal expenditures for meals to number of meals provided. A higher ratio indicates a higher 
productivity per federal dollar spent for meals. (Productivity figures are based on actual expenditures 
per meal, rather than allotment of funds per meal.) 

We recognize that there are many factors influencing the productivity 
of nutrition service providers within a PSA, including geography, regional 
variation in food costs, and the availability oflocal resources. Nevertheless, 
our analysis indicates that improvements in productivity can significantly 
increase the number of meals available to the state's elderly. For example, 
we estimate than an additional 1.5 million meals per year could be pro
vided if the 23 PSAs, with below-average productivity increased their 
productivity to the statewide average in 1982-83. 

The federal productivity ratio provides the CDA with a way to measure 
the efficiency of nutrition programs within the state. The state could 
identifyPSAs where nutrition programs demonstrate a high return on the 
federal dollar and could provide assistance to those area agencies with low 
productivity levels. In turn, area agencies could use this same analytic 
technique .to measure the productivity of individual service providers, 
seeking to increase their productivity levels. . 

The department has indicated that it intends to implement the federal 
productivity initiative, but has not specified how it plans to do so. There
fore, we \"ecommend that, prior to the budget hearings, the department 
advise the fiscal committees on how it intends to use the productivity 
initiative to improve the efficiency of the state's nutrition programs. 
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COMMISSION ON AGING 

Item 4180 from the General 
Fund and Federal Trust Fund Budget p. HW 27 

Requested 1984-85 .......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1983-84 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1982-83 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $15,000 (+7.5 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

1984-85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item Description 
4180-OO1-001-Support 
4180-001-890-Support 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Fund 
General 
Federal 

$216,000 
201,000 
155,000 

None 

Amount 

$216,000 
(168,000) 

The California Commission on Aging (CCA) is mandated to act in an 
advisory capacity to the California Department of Aging (CDA) and to 
serve as the principal state advocate on behalf of older persons. The CCA 
is composed of 25 members appointed by the Governor, the Speaker of the 
Assembly, and the Senate Rules Committee. 

The 1983 Budget Act authorized 5.6 positions for the CCA in the current 
year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $216,000 from the General 

Fund to support the CCA in 1984-85. This is an increase of $15,000, or 7.5 
percent, over estimated current-year expenditures. This amount will in
crease by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increases approved for 
the budget year. 

Total program expenditures, including $168,000 in expenditures from 
federal funds, are projected at $384,000 in 1984-85. This is an increase of 
$11,000, or 2.9 percent, over estimated current-year expenditures. This 
increase is due to (1) a net increase operating expenses and equipment 
($7,000) and (2) an increase in existing personnel costs ($4,000). The 
increases are routine and appear to be reasonable. 
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Health and Welfare Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS 

Item 4200 from the General 
Fund and Federal Trust Fund Budget p. HW 28 

Requested 1984-85 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1983-84 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1982-83 ................................................................................. . 

$69,390,000 
68,450,000 
67,837,000 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $940,000 (1.4 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . None 

1984-85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item Description 
42OO-001-001-Support 
42OO-OO1-890-Support 
42OO-101-OO1-Local Assistance 
4200-101-890-Local Assistance 

General 
Federal 
General 
Federal 

Fund Amount 
$5,554,000 
(2,413,000) 
63,836,000 

(28,096,000) 
Total $69,390,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Drinking Driver Programs. Recommend that, prior to 

the budget hearings, the department advise the fiscal com
mittees how it will ensure that counties adequately review 
and monitor multiple offender drinking driver programs 
(DDP). Further recommend that the department clarify 
the state and county responsibilities for DDPs. 

2. Recovery and Treatment Programs. Recommend that, 
prior to the budget hearings, the department advise the 
fiscal committees how it will ensure that third-party pay
ments will be available for recovery and treatment services 
if counties provide certification according to local program 
standards. 

3. Audits. Recommend that the department perform finan
cial and compliance audits covering the expenditure of 
state, as well as federal, funds. 

4. Consolidated Appropriation. Recommend that the 
Budget Bill be amended to schedule separately funds for the 
alcohol program and drug program. 

5. County Al1ocation Formula. Recommend that the de
partment not adopt a formula requiring counties to spend 
a minimum of 35 percent for alcohol programs and 35 per
cent for drug programs. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Analysis 
page 

838 

839 

840 

840 

The Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs (DADP) is responsible 
for directing and coordinating the state's efforts to prevent or minimize 
the effect of alcohol misuse, narcotic addiction, and drug abuse. The de
partment is composed of the Divisions of Alcohol Programs, Orug Pro
grams, and Administration. The department has 200 authorized positions 
in the current year. 
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OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $69,390,000 from the General 

Fund for support of department activities in 1984-85. This is an increase 
of $940,000, or 1.4 percent, over estimated current-year expenditures. The 
increase will grow by the cost of any salary or benefit increases that may 
be approved for the budget year. 

The budget proposes total expenditures of $102,941,000 for alcohol and 
drug programs in 1984-85. This includes expenditures of $30,509,000 from 
federal funds and $3,042,000 from reimbursements. Total expenditures 
proposed for 1984-85 are $365,000, or 0.4 percent, below estimated total 
current-year expenditures. Table 1 shows total expenditures for the prior, 
current, and budget years, by funding source. 

Table 1 
Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs 

Expenditures by Funding Source 
1982-33 through 1984-85 

(in thousands) 

Federal Funds 
Local assistance-alcohol .......................... .. 
Local assistance-drugs ............................... . 

Totals, local assistance ............................ .. 
State operations ............................................ .. 

General Fund 
Local assistance-alcohol .......................... .. 
Local assistance-drugs ............................... . 

Totals, local assistance ............................ .. 
State operations ............................................. . 

Reimbursements 
Local assistance-alcohol .......................... .. 
Local assistance-drugs ............................... . 

Totals, local assistance ............................ .. 
State operations ............................................. . 

All Funds 
Local assistance-alcohol .......................... .. 
Local assistance---drugs ............................... . 

Totals, local assistance ............................ .. 
State operations ............................................. . 

Totals ........................................................... . 

Change from 
Actual Estimated Proposed" 1983-84 to 1984-85 
1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 Amount Percent 

$6,579 $10,364 
17,769 18,953 

$24,348 $29,317 
$2,415 $2,623 

$32,219 $32,345 
29,621 29,702 

$61,840 $62,047 
$5,997 $6,403 

$1,935 $2,500 

$1,935 $2,500 
$382 $416 

$38,798 $42,709 
49,325 51,155 

$88,123 $93,864 
$8,794 $9,442 

$96,917 $103,306 

$28,096 -$1,221 -4.2% 
$2,413 -$210 -8.0% 

$63,836 $1,789 2.9% 
$5,554 -$849 -13.3% 

$2,750 
$2,750 

$292 

$94,682 
$8,259 

$102,941 

$250 
$250 

-$124 

$818 
-$1,183 

-$365 

10.0% 

10.0% 
-29.8% 

0.9% 
-12.5% 

-0.4% 

"The 1984-85 budget proposes to combine the Alcohol Program and the Drug Program into a single 
Alcohol and Drug Program. 

Proposed Budget Changes 
Table 2 shows the changes proposed in the department's budget for 

1984-85, by funding source. The most important changes are: 
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• Cost-of-Living Adjustments (COLA). The budget proposes an in
crease of $1,252,000 from the General Fund to provide a 2 percent 
COLA for local alcohol and drug programs. 

• Adjustments for One-Time Only Funding. The budget anticipates 
that the department will not continue to receive the following one
time funding provided in the current year: (1) $500,000 for school
community drug abuse prevention programs under Ch 952/83 and 
(2) $1,868,000 in federal "Jobs Bill" funds. 

• A.djustments to Fund Sources. The budget proposes an increase 
in spending authority to reflect a reestimate of funds available as a 
result of (1) an increase in the federal block grant ($860,000) and (2) 
an increase in Short-Doyle Medi-Cal reimbursements ($250,000). 

• State/County Realignment. The department proposes to realign 
functions currently performed by the DADP and the counties, reduc
ing state operations and increasing local assistance, for a net reduc
tion of $669,000 ($503,000 from federal funds and $166,000 from 
reimbursements) . 

• Administrative Reductions. The budget proposes to reduce oper
ating expenses and equipment by $89,000 ($56,000 from the General 
Fund and $33,000 from federal funds and reimbursements). 

T~ble 2 

Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs 
Proposed Budget Changes 

1984-85 
(in thousands) 

General Federal Reimbursements Total 
1983--84 Revised Expenditures .............................. $68,450 $31,940 $2,916 $103,306 
1. Baseline Adjustments 

a. Increase in existing personnel costs 
(1) Salaries ...................................................... 126 45 24 195 
(2) Staff benefits ............................................ 4 5 9 

h. Cost-of-living adjustments 
(1) Departmental support .......................... 118 56 21 195 
(2) Local programs ........................................ 1,252 1,252 

c. One-time expenditures 
(1) Drug Abuse Prevention program ...... -500 -500 
(2) Federal "Jobs Bill" .................................. -1,868 -1,868 

d. Adjustments to fund sources 
(1) Reestimate of federal funds .................. 860 860 
(2) Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal increase .......... 250 250 --

Total Baseline Adjustments .............................. $996 -$903 $300 $393 
2. Program Change Proposals 

a. State/county realignment ............................ -$503 -$166 -$669 
b. Operating expenses ........................................ -56 -25 -8 -89 -- -- -- ---
Total Program Change Proposals .................... -$56 -$528 -$174 -$758 

1984-85 Proposed Expenditures ............................ $69,390. $30,509 $3,042 $102,941 
Change from 1983-84: 

Amount .................................................................... $940 -$1,431 $126 -$365 
Percent .................................................................... 1.4 -4.5 4.3 -0.4 
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ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

OVERVIEW OF THE STATE/COUNTY REALIGNMENT PROPOSAL 

Block Grant Reemerges as State/County Realignment 
In the budget for 1983-84, the Governor proposed a state block grant 

for alcohol and drug programs. Specifically, the Governor proposed to 
consolidate funding for alcohol and drug programs and redefine state and 
local responsibilities by identifying functions that should be retained by 
the state, transferred to local governments, or eliminated altogether. 

The Legislature did not approve the department's proposal and res
tored 91 of the 106 positions in the department proposed for elimination. 

In 198W5, the administration again proposes to modify the current 
categorical funding system for alcohol and drug programs, reduce state 
administrative staff, and transfer various responsibilities to the local level, 
through a "state/county realignment." The department advises that it has 
developed legislation to implement the provisions of the realignment 
proposal and that the proposed legislation will be introduced in early 1984. 

Summary of Major Program Changes 
Chapter 679, Statutes of 1979, and Ch 1089/80 established a statewide 

system to deliver alcohol and drug program services. In addition, these 
acts specified the state and county roles in allocating funds and administer
ing the alcohol and drug programs. As a result of this legislation, counties 
currently have broad discretion in determining the types of drug and 
alcohol services to be provided at the local level. In addition, the counties 
have the primary responsibility for administration and coordination of 
these services. The budget proposes to shift additional responsibilities to 
the counties in 198~5. Table 3 shows the major changes proposed by the 
budget for the drug and alcohol programs. 

Table 3 

State/County Realignment 
Changes Proposed for Alcohol and Drug Programs 

1984-85 

Changes 
A. State responsibilities shifted to counties or eliminated 

1. Review of county administration ............................................................ . 
2. Technical assistance and training ....................................................... ... 
3. Quality assurance 

• Review and license Methadone programs ..................................... . 
• Review and approve Drinking Driver programs .................. , ...... . 
• Review and certify treatment/recovery programs ....................... . 

4. SS! referral and monitoring ................................................................... . 
5. Financial and compliance audits ........................................................... . 

B. Funding System Modified 
1. Budget Act appropriations ..................................................................... . 
2. County allocations ..................................................................................... . 
3. Distribution of funds between programs ............................................. . 

4. Application/ reporting requirements ..................................................... . 
C. Affiliation with Mental Health Short-Doyle System discontinued ..... . 
D. State Staffing Reduced ................................................................................. . 

Realignment 
Proposal 

Eliminate 
Eliminate 

Transfer to counties 
Transfer to counties 
Transfer to' counties 
Eliminate 
Eliminate audits of state 
funds 

Consolidate 
Separate allocations 
35 percent alcohol/35 per
cent drug/30 percent dis
cretionary 
Reduce 
Remove drug subventions 
Eliminate 80 positions 
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Budget Proposes to Reduce and Redirect Funds 
Table 4 shows the identifiable fiscal effect of the department's realign

ment proposal. It shows that: 
• State administrative expenditures would be reduced by $993,000. Of 

this amount, $760,000 ($537,000 from the General Fund and $223,000 
from the federal block grant) would be transferred to local assistance. 
The remaining $233,000 ($67,000 in federal categorical funds and 
$166,000 in reimbursements) would not be available for transfer to 
local assistance. 

• Federal funds for local assistance would be reduced by $436,000. This 
reflects the department's proposal to terminate its contract with the 
Social Security Administration under which it receives federal funds 
for the referral and monitoring of SSI clients receiving alcohol serv
ices. This reductiOnjartially offsets the increase of $760,000 in local 
assistance funds, an results in a net increase of $324,000. 

• Total expenditures for state operations and local assistance will be 
reduced by $669,000, reflecting six months' savings from the state/ 
county realignment proposaL 

Table 4 

State/County Realignment 
Funding Changes 

1984-85 

State Operations ................................... . 
Local Assistance ................................... . 

Totals ............................................... . 

(in thousands) 

General 
Fund 
-$537 

537 

Federal 
BJockGrant 

Funds 
-$223 

223 

5S! 
-$67 
-436 

-$503 

Reim-
bursements Totals 

-$166 -$993 
324 --

-$166 -$669 

Effective January 1, 1985, the budget proposes elimination of 80 posi
tions in the department, a 40 percent staffing reduction. If the Legislature 
determines that the department should retain some or all of the functions 
proposed for elimination or transfer to the counties, some of these posi
tions should be restored. 

Impact on Counties. It is difficult to assess the full fiscal impact of 
the realignment proposal on county costs. The proposal may result in some 
local government administrative savings by reducing planning and report
ing requirements. On the other hand, there may be costs associated with 
the additional responsibilities to be assumed by the counties. For example, 
if counties are required to perform new functions, such as developing and 
implementing standards of service quality, they may experience some 
increases in workload, and therefore increased costs. The department 
could not provide estimates of the potential costs and savings to counties. 

In some cases, counties may have difficulty in providing services that are 
now provided by state staff because they lack the resources needed to 
perform certain administrative and programmatic functions effectively. 
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State Responsibilities Shifted to Counties or Eliminated 
County Administrative Review Eliminated. Currently, departmental 

staff provide advice and assistance to county drug and alcohol administra
tors and advisory committees. This includes providing information about 
state policies and procedures in order to improve county administration. 
In addition, the drug division staff conduct annual on-site reviews of 
county administrative operations, using statewide standards. The alcohol 
division is developing county administrative standards and plans to begin 
performing such reviews in the current year. Under the state/county 
realignment proposal, the department would no longer perform on-site 
reviews of county administrative operations. 

Technical Assistance Eliminated. Currently, the DADP provides a 
variety of training and technical assistance (T A) services to counties and 
local alcohol and drug program providers. Under the realignment pro
posal, state staff would no longer be available to provide these services. 
The counties, at their option, could provide technical assistance to local 
providers. 

Quality Assurance Functions Transferred. Currently, the depart
ment reviews and approves Drinking Driver Programs (DDP) and li
censes methadone treatment programs in order to assure the quality of 
these services. In addition, the department uses state standards to review, 
evaluate and certify, on a voluntary basis, the quality of local drug treat
ment programs. It also certifies local alcohol programs in order to make 
them eligible to receive (a) county "Statham" fund allocations, (b) State 
Disability Insurance (SDI) reimbursements from the Employment Devel
opment Department (EDD), or (c) third-Qarty payments for alcoholism 
services. The department proposes the following changes to its quality 
assurance functions: 

• Approval of Drinking Driver Programs and Methadone Licensing 
Would be Transferred to Counties. Under the department's pro
posal, counties· would be required to review. and approve multiple 
offender DDPs and license methadone programs. 

• State Review and Certification of Treatment and Recovery Programs 
Would be Eliminated. Under the realignment proposal, the de
partment would not establish statewide minimum standards for al
cohol and drug services, but would place all responsibility for 
monitoring and certifying the quality of services at the local leveL It 
is unclear whether the department would require counties to develop 
and implement county program standards or allow them to do so on 
a voluntary basis. 

Contract for SSI Monitoring and Referral Terminated Currently, 
the Social Security Administration (SSA) contracts with the department 
for the evaluation, referral, and monitoring of alcoholics receiving Supple
mental Security Income (SSI) benefits. Under the contract, the DADP 
receives federal funds from the SSA and provides these funds to agencies 
at the county level that refer SSI recipients to local recovery programs and 
monitor their treatment progress. The department proposes to discon
tinue its SSI contract. As a result, the SSA would have to contract directly 
with counties or find another monitoring agency to provide these services. 
The SSA advises that it could contract with counties and other agencies 
for these services, but that such an arrangement would cause significant 
disruption of the activities currently being supported. 

Audit Efforts Limited. The DADP currently performs financial and 
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compliance audits covering the expenditure of state and federal funds. 
The department annually audits (a) 68 percent of counties and county
operated programs (accounting for over 90 percent of total statewide 
alcohol and drug funds) and (b) a sample of contract service providers 
within those counties selected for audit. Under the realignment proposal, 
the department would continue to conduct these audits of counties and 
providers, but would only audit expenditures of federal (block grant and 
Short-Doyle Medi-Cal) funds. These audits are required by federal block 
grant regulations. The department no longer would audit programs re
ceiving only state funds. 

Funding System Modified 
Budget Act Appropriation Consolidated. Currently, the Budget Act 

appropriates funds separately for the alcohol and drug programs. In addi
tion, the budget document provides significant program detail, specifying 
the use of funds appropriated for alcohol and drug programs. The depart
ment proposes to consolidate funding into a single alcohol and drug pro
gram appropriation, with budget detail limited to three program 
elements; program grants, state administration, and special projects. Thus, 
the budget would no longer separately identify the amount of funds 
proposed for drug programs and alcohol programs. 

Allocation Authority Shifted. Under its existing allocation system, 
the department distributes state and federal funds to counties, based on 
what each county has received in the past for drug programs and for 
alcohol programs. New money for alcohol programs is allocated on the 
basis of population. New funds for drug programs are allocated according 
to a population/poverty/minority/crime formula. 

The department proposes to continue allocating funds to counties based 
on historical funding levels. In addition, counties would continue to re
ceive separate drug and alcohol awards. Under the realignment proposal, 
however, the counties would be allowed to redistribute the funds among 
local alcohol and drug programs. The DADP would require that not less 
than 35 percent of the combined county grant be spent for alcohol pro
grams and 35 percent be spent for drug programs. The remaining 30 
percent of the funds would be available for distribution between alcohol 
and drug programs on a discretionary basis. The county board of supervi
sors in each county would decide how to distribute the discretionary 
portion of the grant. The proposed "35/35/30" restriction on the use of 
grant funds is modeled after the federal block grant formula. 

Application and Reporting Requirements Reduced. Currently, dif
ferent applications must be submitted for local assistance funds intended 
for alcohol and drug programs. In addition, there are different require
ments and systems for reporting financial management information. Each 
county is required to submit an annual application plan for the receipt of 
alcohol program funds and a three-year plan for drug subventions. The 
department provides guidelines for the preparation of both of these 
county plans. Local administrators are required to include detailed infor
mation in their plans about the county's drug and alcohol problems, serv
ices, and resources, as well as budget materials and evidence that the plan 
has been approved by the appropriate entity at the local level. 

Under the realignment proposal, the department would continue to 
require most counties to submit separate applications for alcohol and drug 
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funds. Counties with populations less than 200,000, however,· would have 
the option to submit a single county application. 

The department states that the annual grant applications for alcohol and 
drug program funds would require less detailed program and cost infor
mation from counties. Based on our review of the department's proposal, 
however, we conclude that the content requirements of each of the grant 
applications would continue to be fairly extensive. 

Affiliation with Mental Health Short-Doyle System Discontinued 
Currently, the state's drug abuse services are included in the Short

Doyle community mental health system administered by the Department 
of Mental Health. The department proposes to remove drug programs 
from the Short-Doyle system and assume full authority over these services. 
This would allow DADP to streamline budgeting and reporting systems 
for drug treatment services and develop consistent policies for both al-
cohol and drug programs. . 

ISSUES WITH THE STATE-COUNTY REALIGNMENT PROPOSAL 

Legislature Should Assess Need for State Methadone Regulations 
Methadone programs provide methadone to heroin addicts as a legal, 

but tightly controlled, substitute for heroin. There are two types of metha
done programs: (1) Methadone Detoxification, which are 21-day treat
ment programs designed to reduce or eliminate the physical addiction to 
heroin and (2) Methadone Maintenance, which are long-term treatment 
and rehabilitation programs that provide addicts with regular doses of 
methadone in order to break their cycles of criminal activity and allow 
them to lead productive lives. Because methadone is a narcotic substance, 
these programs are highly regulated and monitored by federal, state, and 
local agencies. 

Counties are responsible for approving and overseeing all methadone 
programs that receive public funds. They monitor these programs for 
compliance with county contracts, which often incorporate the require
ments of both state and federal law. Although counties approve or disap
prove applications for all new methadone facilities, they do not monitor 
privately operated fee-for-service programs on an ongoing basis. 

At the state level, both DADP and the Department of Health Services 
(DRS) monitor methadone programs. Chapter 1252, Statutes of 1977, 
requires DADP to license all methadone programs in the state and moni
tor compliance with state regulations. In 1983, the department adopted 
regulations for methadone treatment programs under Title 9 of the State 
Administrative Code. All methadone programs, both private programs 
alid those supported by public funds, are charged an annual license fee by 
the department and are subject to annual state monitoring. In addition, 
providers who wish to receive Medi-Cal reimbursements must be certified 
by the DHS as Medi-Cal eligible. In addition, the DHS conducts annual 
utilization reviews of these providers. 

Twofederal agencies, the Drug Enforcement Administration and Food 
and Drug Administration, also monitor methadone programs for compli
ance with various provisions of federal law. 

The department proposes to give counties authority to license metha
done programs and monitor compliance with existing regulations. These 
functions currently are performed by DADP. We believe this is appropri
ate for several reasons. First, the counties are already involved in the 
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licensing functions. Currently, before the state grants a new license or 
changes an existing license for a methadone program, the county drug 
administrator must review the provider's appliGation and (1) certify a 
local need for the services, (2) certify that the program and site meet local 
health, safety, and zoning requirements, and (3) recommend licensure. 
The department then issues a license based on the county's recommenda
tions. 

Second, our analysis indicates that if proper standards are applied, 
county licensing of methadone programs would be sufficient to assure the 
quality of these programs. Consequently, the proposal would reduce du
plication of review. Third, delegating licensing authority to the county 
would increase local oversight of methadone programs that are not county 
contractors. The authority to license and review private fee-for-service 
providers would make county monitoring more consistent and assure that 
private, as well as public, methadone programs are providing quality serv
ices to the proper beneficiaries. 

The department advises that it intends to repeal the state regulations 
governing methadone programs and allow the counties to license and 
monitor the programs in compliance with federal regulations. When 
enacting Ch 1252/77, the Legislature required the department to promul
gate regulations establishing minimum requirements for the operation of 
methadone programs in California. The Legislature may wish to decide 
whether the counties should license such programs using the existing state 
and/ or federal regulations. At issue is the extent to which state regulations 
are necessary to assure the quality and safety of methadone program 
operations. 

Drinking Driver Programs-Under Whose Influence? 
We recommend that, prior to the budget hearings, the department ad

vise the fiscal committees what assurances the Legislature has that coun
ties will adequately review and monitor multiple offender drinking driver 
programs. We further recommend that the department clarify the roles 
and responsibilities of the state and counties for drinking driver programs 
under the realignment proposal. 

Chapter 679, Statutes of 1979, continued authorization for the state's 
"drinking driver programs" (DDP) . These programs serve as an alterna
tive to driver's license suspension when a person is convicted of a second 
or subsequent offense of driving while under the influence of alcohol. 
When a court refers a multiple offender to a DDP, the enrollee agrees to 
participate in the program for at least one year as part of probation. The 
court may refer convicted individuals only to programs approved by the 
DADP. 

Currently, there are 117 approved multiple offender DDPs serving over 
24,000 participants in the state. The DDPs are operated by a variety of 
public, private, and nonprofit organizations that charge fees ranging from 
$500 to $900 per client. The fees generate over $16 million annually in 
revenues for local alcohol programs. These revenues represent 18 percent 
of local alcohol program budgets. 

Currently, the state and counties share responsibility for reviewing and 
approving DDPs. Although the Health and Safety Code gives the depart
ment sole authority to approve programs, the counties first review ap
plications from providers to operate DDPs and make recommendations to 
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DADP for approval or denial of the application. Based on county reviews 
and recommendations, the department issues a six-month provisional ap
proval. After six months, department staff conduct an on-site review of the 
provider to assess compliance with state DDP regvlations and, if appropri
ate, issue a one-year approval. Subsequent reapprovals are for two years, 
and then three years thereafter. 

The department proposes to maintain the existing DDP regulations but 
delegate authority for program review, approval, and reapproval to the 
counties. The department advises that counties would be required to 
review and approve DDPs using the regulations established by the state. 
This proposal could reduce the duplication of state and county review of 
DDPs. 

Nevertheless, we are concerned about the nature of the department's 
responsibility for drinking driver programs under the realignment pro
posal. Specifically, it is unclear to what extent the DADP will continue 
to perform activities related to DDPs under the proposed realignment, 
including oversight of statewide practices, costs, and outcomes. Although 
the budget proposes to eliminate the DDP unit, the department advises 
that it will "maintain" the state DDP regulations. If the counties are 
required to use DDP standards established by the department, it appears 
that the DADP would retain some involvement with the program. 

In addition, we note that the department advises that currently· there 
is wide variation among counties in the oversight of DDPs. Some counties 
monitor DDP providers closely and also monitor the county system that 
links providers with the criminal justice system, the Department of Motor 
Vehicles (D MV), and the alcohol program administrator. Other counties 
leave program review to the DADP during its triennial site visits. 

In addition, there is some evidence that local oversight of these pro
grams may not be sufficient to assure compliance with state standards. For 
example, the department advises that during 1981-82, state staff reviewed 
85 providers in 29 counties and identified 324 separate findings of noncom
pliance by DDPs. The state staff reported deficiencies ranging from insuf
ficient hours of group process to inadequate reporting of enrollee 
attendance to complete absence of county monitoring. 

Our analysis indicates that allowing counties to review, approve, and 
monitor DDP service providers could reduce duplication and improve 
local program accountability. At the same time, it could result in wide 
variation in the quality of local programs. Given the amount of money in 
these programs and the potential threat to public safety that program 
clients represent, some state involvement in the oversight of DDPs may 
be desirable. 

We recommend that, prior to the budget hearings, the department 
advi<;e the fiscal committees what assurances the Legislature will have that 
counties will adequately review DDPs and monitor compliance with the 
law. Furthermore, we recommend that the department clarify the roles 
and resfonsibilities of the state and counties under the proposed realign
ment 0 DDP functions. 

Consistent Program Standards May Be Necessary for Quality Assurance 
We recommend that, pn'or to the budget hearings, the department ad

vise the fiscal committees what assurances the Legislature has that third
party payments will be aVaJ1able for recovery and treatment services if 
counties review and certify programs according to county, rather than 
state standards, 
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Under the realignment proposal, counties would be given responsibility 
for assuring the quality of alcohol and drug treatment and recovery pro
grams. The department would no longer review and certify providers; 
instead, it would allow counties to develop their own program standards. 
It is unclear, however, the extent to which counties would be required to 
establish county standards, conduct on-site reviews, and issue certification 
of compliance. 

It is also unclear whether local approval of treatment and recovery 
programs would be sufficient for providers to qualify for reimbursement 
from EDD and other third-party payers. Insurance carriers have indicated 
that they would be reluctant to offer third-party payments for certain 
alcohol and drug program services unless they have assurances that pro
viders have met minimal requirements for service quality. If different sets 
of standards are adopted in each county, it is possible that county certifica
tion may not be acceptable to third-party payers. Therefore, we recom
mend that, prior to the budget hearings, the department advise the fiscal 
committees what assurances the Legislature has that third-party pay
ments would be available for recovery and treatment services if counties 
review and certify these programs using county rather than statewide 
standards. 

Audits Necessary for State as Well as Federal Funds 
We recommend that the Legislature require the department to perform 

financial and compliance audits covering the expenditure of both state 
and federal funds by alcohol and drug programs. 

The DADP proposes to continue financial and compliance audits of 
counties and service providers. However, it proposes to audit only the 
expenditure of federal funds, as required by federal and state law. It would 
discontinue auditing programs receiving only state funds because there 
are no statutory requirements that such programs be audited. 

The bulk of the department's remaining audit activities would be sup
ported from the General Fund. Specifically, the DADP proposes expendi
tures of $1,199,000 for audits, including appeals, in 1984-85. Of this amount, 
the General Fund share is $888,000, or 74 percent, of total costs. 

We believe that the policy of discontinuing the audit program for state 
funds is unwise. The state General Fund provides the bulk ($63,836,000, 
or 69 percent) of the funds spent for local alcohol and drug programs. We 
believe the DADP should continue to audit the use of state funds in order 
to ensure accountability to the Legislature for the funds it appropriates. 
We also note that most local programs receive a mix of federal, state, and 
local funds. Consequently, there is little marginal effort required to audit 
expenditures of state funds at the same time that the use of federal funds 
is being audited. 

In order to ensure that local governments can be held accountable for 
the expenditure of funds appropriated by the Legislature, we recommend 
that the Legislature require the department to continue auditing expendi
tures of state, as well as federal, funds. 

Combined Appropriation for Alcohol and Drug Programs Limits Legislative 
Review 

We recommend that the Budget Bill be amended to separately schedule 
funds for the alcohol program and drug program. 
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The funds appropriated for support of alcohol and drug programs cur
rently are separately identified in the Budget Act. The 1984 Budget Bill, 
however, proposes to consolidate funding for alcohol and drug programs 
in a single appropriation. As a result, the Budget Bill does not separately 
identify the amount of funds requested for alcohol programs and drug 
programs. . 

We believe that the Budget Bill should maintain the separate identity 
of funds appropriated for alcohol and drug programs. In reviewing the 
1984 Budget Bill, it is impossible to determine how much money is appro
priated for alcohol programs and drug programs. Separate appropriations 
in the Budget Bill and detailed program information in the budget docu
ment are necessary in order to allow the Legislature to review and ap
prove the department's expenditure plans. 

In addition, our discussions with county administrators of alcohol and 
drug programs have established the importance of maintaining the cate
gorical integrity of the two program areas. The department itself has 
indicated that the current categorical system recognizes and protects the 
uniqueness of the populations served and the types of services provided. 

In order to facilitate legislative review and ensure that appropriated 
funds are expended as approved, we recommend that the Budget Bill 
separately identify the amount of funds proposed for alcohol programs 
and drug programs. 

35/35/30 Formula for Counties Unworkable 
We recommend that the department not adopt the proposed allocation 

formula requiring counties to spend a minimum of35 percent for alcohol 
programs and 35 percent for drug programs. 

Currently, the DADP allocates funds to counties in separate allotments 
for alcohol and drug programs and does not permit local reallocation of 
funds between the two program areas. Under the realignment proposal, 
the DADP would allow counties to transfer funds between alcohol and 
drug programs, but would require counties to spend at least 35 percent of 
their combined alcohol and drug funds on alcohol programs and 35 per
cent on drug programs. The remaining 30 percent of the funds would be 
distributed on a discretionary basis between alcohol and drug programs, 
as determined by the county board of supervisors in each county. . 

We have several concerns with the implementation of the 35/35/30 
formula. First, the proposed system may cause the needless disruption of 
local drug and alcohol services simply to achieve an arbitrary percentage 
allocation. Some counties would have to decrease support of existing serv
ices in order to ensure that at least 35 percent of the county's allocation 
is spent on each program area. Based on our analysis of county allocation 
patterns in the current year, we estimate that five counties definitely 
would have to reallocate funds within their current programs if the 35/35/ 
30 allocation process were adopted. Three counties would have to shift 
funds from drug programs to alcohol programs and two counties would 
have to shift funds from alcohol to drug programs. It is not clear why 
Boards of Supervisors should be forced to make such shifts in order to 
comply with an arbitrary percentage allocation. 

Second, the 35/35/30 requirement would tend to increase department 
workload, offsetting a portion of the General Fund savings envisioned 
from the realignment. It would require increased recordkeeping by the 
department in order to track changes in county allocations so as to ensure 
compliance. It also would complicate cost reporting and reconciliation of 
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actual versus approved expenditures by the counties and the DADP. 
Third, our analysis indicates that implementation of a 35/35/30 require

ment could jeopardize the state's compliance with federal law. Currently, 
California receives federal block grant funds for alcohol and drug pro
grams, and is required to spend at least 35 percent of the block grant in 
each of the two program areas. Currently, the state as a whole uses 65 
percent of the federal grant funds to support drug programs and spends 
the balance-35 percent-for alcohol programs. There is, however, signifi
cant variation among counties in how federal block grant funds are dis
tributed between the two program areas. With the department's existing 
allocation system, some individual counties do not meet the federal re
quirements, even though the state as a whole is in compliance. Under the 
proposed reallocation system, to the extent that counties use their discre
tion.to transfer federal block grant funds from alcohol to drug services, the 
statewide amount spent on alcohol programs would fall below the mini
mum 35 percent requirement, putting the state out of compliance with 
federal block grant requirements. 

For these reasons, we recommend that the department not adopt the 
proposed formula requiring counties to spend at least 35 percent of avail
able funds for alcohol programs and 35 percent for drug programs. 

Short-Doyle Withdrawal Should Go Forward 
We recommend approval. 
Currently, General Fund support for drug programs is subvened to the 

counties through the Department of Mental Health's (DMH) Short-Doyle 
system. The Short-Doyle Act (Ch 1667/67) established a funding mech
anism for the development of community mental health and drug abuse 
services, and authorized the DMH to allocate state funds to counties on 
the basis of a formula and approved Short-Doyle plans. Until 1980, drug 
abuse programs were administered entirely by the DMH under the Short
Doyle system. 

Chapter 1089, Statutes of 1980 (SB 1841), authorized the DADP to exer
cise more direct administrative authority over the state's drug programs. 
Specifically, it authorized the DADP to receive a separate Short-Doyle 
appropriation from the General Fund for the support of drug abuse serv
ices. The act required the department, however, to transfer these funds 
to DMH, which would continue to be responsible for processing claims 
and making payments to counties until the Health and Welfare Agency 
determined thatit was cost-effective and practicable for DADP to assume 
these functions. Chapter 1809 also transferred from DMH to DADP the 
authority to (1) promulgate regulations, (2) establish drug program plan
ning guidelines, and (3) review and approve the drug program portion of 
the county Short-Doyle plan and budget. 

The budget proposes to remove its drug program from the Short-Doyle 
system in order to allow DADP to develop consistent policies and prac
tices for both alcohol and drug programs. This is a significant change 
because: 

• The Director of DMH would no longer have ultimate authority over 
drug program services. This authority would rest, instead, with the 
Director of DADP . 

• The current detailed planning, budgeting, reporting, and payment 
systems would have to be replaced and appropriate statutory changes 
adopted. 
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• Drug programs would be free to develop their own client fee system 
in lieu of the Uniform Method of Determining Ability to Pay (UM
DAP) plan currently required under Short-Doyle . 

• Short-Doyle Medi-Cal reimbursements would no longer be available 
for clients of drug abuse services. 

The department advises that it will introduce legislation to amend the 
Short-Doyle Act and make other statutory changes necessary to imple
ment its proposal. 

The department proposes to replace the drug abuse portion of the 
Short-Doyle plan with a county drug abuse grant application, and replace 
the fiscal reporting system currently required under Short-Doyle with a 
simplified system similar to that used for reporting alcohol program fiscal 
data. 

In addition, the department proposes to establish a new interagency 
agreement with DRS so that Medi-Cal reimbursements for drug abuse 
services may be transferred directly to DADP. The department already 
has administrative authority for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal funds for the treat
ment of drug abusers. The DRS advises that Medi-Cal funding would not 
be jeopardized by DADP's withdrawal from the Short~Doyle system, and 
that DADP would be able to contract directly with the department for the 
receipt of federal funds. 

Our analysis indicates that this proposal would increase administrative 
efficiency in the department and is consistent with the Legislature's in
tent, as expressed in Chapter 1089, that the DADP gradually assume full 
authority for state-administered drug programs. Therefore, we recom
mend approval of the department's proposal to withdraw from the Short
Doyle system. 

Department Proposes Efficiencies, Operating Expense Reductions 
We recommend approval. 
The department proposes to reduce or eliminate certain operating ex

penses and equipment purchases, for .a savings of $89,000. This reduction 
includes savings derived from reducing or eliminating expenditures for 
profeSSional memberships (100 percent reduction); general expense, 
training, and equipment (10 percent reductions); consultant and profes
sional services (25 percent reduction); and out-of-state travel (50 percent 
reduction) . We recommend approval of the proposed reduction. We note, 
however, the amount of the proposed reduction was calculated after re
ducing funds due to the state/county realignment. Consequently, if the 
Legislature rejects the realignment proposal and restores the associated 
funds to the department, then the amount of the operating expense reduc
tions should be recalculated and applied to the higher base. 
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CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

Item 4220 from the General 
Fund and Federal Trust Fund Budget p. HW 35 

Requested 19~5 ................................................................... .' ..... . 
Estimated 1983-84 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1982--83 ............................................................ ; .................... . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $5,000 (3.8 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

1984-85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 

$137,000 
132,000 
120,000 

None 

Item Description Fund 
4220-001-001-Child Development Programs Ad- General 

Amount 
$137,000 

visory Committee, support 
4220·001-890-Child Development Programs Ad- Federal Trust 

visory Committee, support 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Child Care in Year-Round Schools. Recommend adop

tion of supplemental language directing the Child Devel
opment Programs Advisory Committee to review and 
report on the child care needs of students in year-round 
schools. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

(44,000) 

Analysis 
page 

845 

The Child Development Programs Advisory Committee is responsible 
for providing policy recommendations to the Governor, the Superinten
dent of Public Instruction, the Legislature, and other relevant state agen
cies concerning child care and development. The committee also reviews 
and evaluates the effectiveness of child development programs, along 
with the need for children's services. 

The 25-member committee consists of representatives from various 
state agencies, public members (representing private education, health 
care, child welfare, child care, and community action interests), and p~r
ents of children served by child care programs. The committee is staffed 
with an executive secretary, an analyst, and clerical support, for a total of 
3.5 authorized positions in the current year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes appropriations of $181,000 from the General Fund 

and the Federal Trust Fund for support of the committee during 1984-85. 
Of this amount, $137,000 is proposed from the General Fund-a $5,000, or 
3.8 percent, increase from estimated 1983-84 expenditures. The amount 
of this increase will grow by the cost of any salary or staff benefit increases 
that may be provided for the budget year. The other $44,000 requested to 
support the committee in 1984-85 would come from the Fedeal Trust 
Fund. 
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During 1983-84, the committee received a federal grant to conduct a 
demonstation project to help integrate the activities of Private Industry 
Councils and child care providers in order to meet the child care needs 
of low-income job trainees participating in the federal Job Training Part
nership Act program. This grant, for $97,680, has been allocated between 
state fiscal years 1983-84 and 1984-85. During the budget year, $44,000 
from this federal grant will be used to finance the final six months of the 
demonstration project. 

Table 1 displays the proposed changes in funding for the committee in 
1984-85. Our analysis of the budget request indicates that the amount 
proposed is needed to support the committee's ongoing responsibilities, 
and accordingly, we recommend approval. 

Table 1 

Child Development Programs Advisory Committee 
Summary of Budget Changes 

1983--84 Budget as Approved by the Legislature 

General 
Fund 

Support .............................................................................................. $128,000 
Pilot Demonstration Project a ..................................................... . 

Allocation for employee COIDjensation ............................... ,............. 4,000 
Pilot Demonstration Project ........................................................... . 
1983--84 Budget (Revised) .................................................................. $132,000 
Changes to 1983--84 Base Budget: 

Population and Price Changes ...................................................... 5,000 
Pilot Demonstration Project b ....................................................... . 

Total, 1984-85 Support Budget .................................................. $137,000 

Federal 
Funds 

$14,000 

67,000 c 

$81,000 

-37,000 

$44,000 

Total 

$128,000 
14,000 
4,000 

67,000 
$213,000 

5,000 
-37,000 

$181,000 

a Federally-funded project to develop and distribute media materials regarding child care selection (to 
be completed during 1983-84). ' 

b Federally-funded demonstration project to develop child care services for low income job trainees. 
C Includes carryover funds f~om prior federally-funded project. 

Repo.rt Needed on Child Care in Year-Round Schools 
We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan

guage directing the Child Development Programs Advisory Committee to 
review (1) the ch11d care needs of children in year-round schools, and (2) 
the degree to which these needs are being met by services currently avail
able. We further recommend that the committee report the results of its 
revie~ and any recommendations for revising regulations relating to the 
provision of subsidized or unsubsidized child care7 to the Legislative Fiscal 
Committees by November 17 1984. 

The number of students in year-round schools in California has in
creased from approximately 76,531 in 1978-79 to 229,451 in 1982-83 (the 
most recent year for which data are available) . Most of these students are 
enrolled in year-round education programs because the schools they at
tend are overcrowded. Year-round education has proven to be an effec
tive way to increase the pupil capacity of schools, and both SB 813 (Ch 
498/83) and SB 81 (Ch 684/83) provide financial incentives for school 
districts to adopt year-round education programs as an alternative to con
struction of new school facilities. 

With staggered attendance schedules, usually one-fourth to one-third of 
the pupils at a year-round school are on vacation at anyone time during 
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the calendar year. School administrators report substantial variability in 
the degree to which the child care needs of students attending year-round 
schools are being met while these children are on vacation ("off-track") 
during the school year. (In a typical year-round school, students may have 
four three-week vacations during the year.) Most principals report that a 
majority of students have working parents and are without any formal 
supervision while they are "off-track," and, in many communities, recrea
tional and other programs traditionally offered during the summer 
months have not been expanded to serve children throughout the year. 

At a time when the Legislature is encouraging school districts to adopt 
year-round education programs as a means of mitigating the need to 
construct new school facilities, we believe that it should have more infor
mation about the child care needs created by such programs and the 
options available to meet those needs. Accordingly, we recommend that 
the Legislature adopt the following supplemental report language: 

"The Child Development Programs Advisory Committee shall study 
and make recommendations regarding the child care needs of children 
in year-round schools and the degree to which these needs are being 
met by services currently available. The committee shall consider serv
ices provided by the Office of Child Development, local community 
programs, and private providers, and shall identify regulations or proce
dures which create unnecessary barriers to the provision of child care 
services to children in year-round schools. The committee shall report 
its findings to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and the legisla
tive fiscal committees no later than November 1, 1984." 

Health and Welfare Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES 

Item 4260 from the General 
Fund and various other funds Budget p. HW 37 

Requested 1984-85 ........................................................................ $3,130,521,000 
Estimated 1983-84 ............................................................................ 3,113,942,000 
Actual 1982-83 .................................................................................. 3,214,338,000 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $16,579,000 (+0.5 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................... :................................ 59,734,000 
Recommendation pending ............................................................ 2,120,496,000 

1984-:-85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item Description 
4260-OO1-OO1-Department support 
4260-001-014-Department support 
4260-001-044-Department support 
4260-001-203-Department support 
4260-OO1-335-Department support 
4260-OO1-455-Department support 
4260-OO1-45&-Department support 

Fund 
General 
Hazardous Waste Control 
State Transportation 
Genetic Disease Testing 
Sanitarian Registration 
Hazardous Substances 
Hazardous Substances 
Compensation 

Amount 
$91,996,000 
10,146,000 

298,000 
12,565,000 

81,000 
9,645,000 

355,000 




